—————

- ——

= he Hendricks County Council met on Tuesday, August 8, 1995, at 1:30 p.M in the Commissi
tpird floor of the Courthouse, with the following present: e oo

on the

LARRY HESSON
HUNT PALMER

GENE PLOUGHE
JOHN A. DAUM

J. K. GIVAN
LYDIA GIBBS

RICHARD TURPIN
MARY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR
Larry Hesson called the meeting to order with pledge to the flag.

hunt Palmer moved to adopt the agenda. Richard Turpin seconded and the motion carried

************************************************* *
* * % %

IN THE MATTER OF SUPERIOR COURT II

Judge David Coleman of Superior Court No. 2 appeared before the council requesting an additional

sppropriation in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) to the Pauper Attorney Fees account 01-

141-304. Kenny Givan moved to approve the additional appropriation. Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion, and the

notion carried with 7 for and 0 against.

*******************************************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Russell Lawson and Sandy Fonderhide appeared before the council to request that his six (6) highway
enployees and Sandy's wage increase be approved. Russ reminded the council that this had been tabled for
three (3) months. This matter to be discussed further at the end of the council meeting.

Russ also requested Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars ($260,000) for the Cumulative Bridge Fund for
bridges # 142-# 110- # 173, and Blake Street in Danville. Kenny Givan moved to approve the Cumulative Bridge
Fund request. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion and the motion carried with 7 for and 0 against.

Kk ok ok k k ok k k k k k k k k k k k k k k k *k k k k k k¥ k¥ k k¥ k *k k k k k k k k * k *k k¥ k * * * * * * * * * *

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

Patricia Baldwin requested transfer of funds from 01-108-112 to 01-108-117 salary for the amount of Three
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents ($3,749.92) and also from 14-080-517 Law
Enforcement Fund to 14-000-516 Drug Task Force in the amount of Twenty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Six
Dollars Ninety-Six Cents ($21,956.96). Bud Daum moved to approve the transfers. Kenny Givan seconded the
mtion, and the motion carried 7 for and 0 against.

XXk ok ok ok ok ok k Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk k k k k k k k k k *k k *k *k k k *k k k k k k k k k k k k k k k k k * k *k &k * * ¥ ¥

IN THE MATTER OF LINCOLN TOWNSHIP

Richard Turpin moved to allow the transfer of funds from 01-112-113 Deputy Assessor, to 10-112-334
Postage in the amount of Ninety-Five Dollars ($95.00). Gene Ploughe seconded the motion and the motion
Garried 7 for and 0 against,

* Kk Kk K
¥ E K Kk ok ko ko k ko k ko k ok % ok d d b e o s ok s ik e

IN THE MATTER OF GUILFORD TOWNSHIP

Bud Daum moved to allow the transfer of funds from 01-111-112 Deputy Assessor to 01-111-334 Postage 1n

the amount of Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($320.00). Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion and the motion carried
T for ang 0 against,

* % k k *k % * *x *k Kk * %
TEE R R Kk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok % ok ok ok & R sk ok R

IN THE MATTER OF E-911 FUND

i i d Seventy-
Meriff Roy Waddell requested the council appropriate One Hundred Ninety Thousand Two Hundre y

| he motion.
EwhtDoHars Seventy-Four Cents ($190,278.74) in the E-911 Fund. Gene Ploughe moved to approve the

Bud p; :
*DdWWSECOHded and the motion carried 7 for and 0 against.

* x % *x * *x *x %
FEE Kk ko ok ok ow ok X ok % ok & % % g ok v gk o de ek AR

IN THE MATTER OF REASSESSMENT

e Thousand Dollars ($12,000) from 08-

Bud pa iod tn & ans fer Twelv
. hoved to allow Barbara Fory SRR ($4,000) from 08-507-334 Postage to

% Postage, 0 08-507-117 Clerical Help, and Four Thousand Dollars .
507-447 ed 7 for and 0 against.

307-3
08- ; ‘
Hardware, Gene Ploughe seconded and the motion carri




.

V3 fonl 20\ O\ frw

V=

a'

.
W
Ko
P
‘2
i
S
—
-—
_’
comm
g

i -

e R R e

S X e Mgy b e b g e P S s e
= = . e —— -
e i

[ S "

T S N O ey

. e e 3 s S =S =B e —— -

e

. :”ﬁ‘;‘ddaéibm{@.ﬁ' R W e i : T e
. . R AT T = Pacic oo o
e S e SRR B 2 A > i e R

-— = -t

. ———
Al L A et B2 el e LAy, b
EP 1o pres sty

T

P STe ——

B T TR et A e Tn

-

ke ﬂf.‘k.',f*

gt
b

P g PR S A

e 22N
T P P

A p TS

S —

P TSI —— -
23— o r .o

i Ry A N

T

IN THE MATTER OF COURTHOUSE

sud Daum moved to allow Elvin Cassity, Custodian, &€ trans fer Six Thousand Five Hundred Do1fapg |
01-136-440 Machinery

from 01-136-337 Gas-Water-Electric to
+rucks, dollies, trash containers for bcth inside and outside, mats for entry do
. = ars
the motion carried 7 fo
**********************
*****

2
S)’f

and Equipmen’ Items to be purchased

dare

dumpsters, platform
N

Lydia Gibbs seconded and r and 0 against.

sweepers.

IN THE MATTER OF PERSONNEL

Ken Veil from David M. Griffith & Associates came before the council with a proposal on job descri
Cripti

and a classification system. Mr. Veil explained that their proposal is presented with four separate oy
te optip
based upon Hendricks County's concerns:
1) Development/Revision of Position Descriptions

2) Job Analysis and Evaluations
3) Administrative Procedures and Ponlicies
4) External Labor Market Equity

Ia]ke( M | % e 1 f” I)'e ¢ i g L = D.M. G P SO a ES )Y ara h)
(”‘L LHe ') :p( Sal u d(’.' ddV seme .

Kenny Givan moved to have Debbie England review the six (6) Highway workers and Sandy Fonderhide'
J 1de's jo

The counci?

r

description. Hunt Palmer seccnded and the mction carried with 5 for and 1 (Hunt Paimer) against

Billy Holmes filed the Veteran's Monthly Report.

LI | . - \/ e Ie ! e - 15 b ) € i \ ( ( i " ’
I ' Y ) S l oay d ’ R1 ( d d T“ r)1 nov t“s v adjou 2 ‘,1 N

Lvdia Gibbhs seconded the motion and the motion carried

ATTEST: M, ) "117
A p ,

'a }"Jane Russell S retar
Ll e\4 eb &
] Yy Lar Yy H(:‘SS(J P't’51dt’l L

dir
08/29/95



r—

e oY COUET et O TSy et e
e MUL LLAS i ’ y O PRV IU I e s £ LT S ST s S e —
: eqr of the Courthouse, with the following in attendance: ;i tader
the thn’d \,L,\n .

|ARRY HESSON J. KENNETH GIVAN

HINT PALMER LYDIA GIBBS

ENE PLOUGHE RICHARD C. TURPIN

T A, DAUM MARY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR

opesident Larry Hesson called the meeting to order with the Pledge to the flag.

**,ygui&k*i******************
P LR A N I I
* K K ¥ ¥ ¥

IN THE MATTER OF THE AGENDA

¥

«enny Givan moves to adopt the agenda as presented. Gene Ploughe seconds the motion, and the motion
carres unanimously.

*******{,**Q{itil’**lr-I‘l********************************
*

IN THE MATTER OF THE MINUTES FOR AUGUST, 1995 MEETING

cene Ploughe moves that the minutes of the August meeting be approved as submitted. Kenny Givan seconds

s arnd the mntinn arried ~ 3
the motion and the motlon Carrlied unanimously.

*****-}*****&********}*&*******************************

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

cene Ploughe reported to the Council that the Hospital Board will have meetings on the last™ Wednesday

of the month rather than the last Monday of the month.
kenny Givan discussed the move to the new Government Center and John Parsons overseeing the wiring for
the computers in the new building.

Rud Daum reported that the West Central Solid Waste Conmittee would be meeting tomorrow morning to adopt
its budget.
Hunt Palmer reported that the Economic Development Partmerhsip is planning for 19%.

*************%****************************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUDGET

Council held a public hearing regarding the county budget, and CNEEE WS Mo public input for the 1996
budget.

kenny Givan moves to approve the General Fund Budget as it was on Monday, August 21, 1995.
seconds this motion and the motion carries unanimously.

Kenny Givan moves to delay the approval of the highway budget unt

the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

Gene Ploughe

il after 2:00 p.m. Gene Ploughe seconds

IN THE MATTER INFINITY PRODUCTS ABATEMENT

nt, improvements and new

Fred Baughman held discussion wi i o the Infinity Products Abateme
ghman held discussion with council as t a1 nayroll of Four Hundred

Tfacturing equipment. This would create twenty-eight (28) new Jobs, WAtH dn dffs

Seienty Thousand Dollars ($470,000).

The council will hold ' ing i fter the hearing
1 d a public hearing in October arter he
" a short description of the business fram the owners, Me. and MS. SCOCE: Discussion was held as to t

, ey
$mducts Infinity produces such as safety vests, reflectors, safety straps for cherydczrtééug:sy Aiiiiiey
Ghe Company is now using the standard Declaratory Resolution Form that has been checke : iin it
"% Stetervald, and this canpany 1s requesting a ten (10) year abatment of e e

ax abatEme“TS nev . 4 2 g

e er include land or existing improvements. (€ ‘ard ten (10)
" "Ted Baugtman is working with Hunt Palmer to establish @ progran for three (t}i)n, Sng(t g
% datenent quidelines. Fred intends to have a rough draft by the CoenL Meet o

Gene Ploughe moves to find in the affimmative as regards to En€ following:

is advertised. Hunt Palmer called




Findings: Improvements

Indiana Code § 6-1.1-12.1-3(b) Building Structure

(1) Whether the estimate of the value of the redevelopment or rehabilitation Is reasonable for projects
of that nature. ¢ individuals who will be employed or whose employment wij] pe

\ estimate of the number O .
(2) ¥2igqiédt22n be ;easonably expected to result from the proposed described redevelopment or
. | a : n' . . 3 .

rehabilitatio ips of those individuals who will be employed or whose

’ lar
) \hether the estimate of the annual sa ‘
(3 employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed described

redevelopment Or rehabilitation. . .
(4) Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be

reasonably expected to result fron the proposed described redevelopment or rehabilitation.
(5) Whether the totality of penefits is sufficient to justify the deduction.

Indiana Code 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(c) Equipment

(1) Whether the estimate of the cost of the new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for equipment of
that type.

(2) Whether the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be
retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing
equipment.

(3) Whether the estimate of the annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose
employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result fram the proposed installation of
new manufacturing equipment.

(4) Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be
reasonably expected to result from the proposed installation of new manufacturing equipment.
(5) Whether the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction.

Having made findings Gene Ploughe moves to approve Declaratory Resolution # 95-9. Bud Daum seconds the
motion, Richard Turpin opposes. The motion carried with a vote of five (5) yes and 1 no.

******************************************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

;andy Fonderhide, Highway Department Office Manager submitted a proposed salary scale for 1996 which
takes longevity and experience into consideration. Kenny Givan reported to the council that these
cogsiderations do not affect the General Fund, even though it is tax dollars. Kenny checked local truck
drivers' salarics, and reported that the average starting salary is $9.50 or more. Larry Hesson asked Who
made the decision to raise "sumer help" to $8.00 per hour. Sandy advised Larry that Personnel/Council
gresented thét gmount In the 1995 Wage Scale. Sandy would like to implement the program immediately with a o
increase beg}nnlng January 1, 1996. She also advised the council that the Highway Budget has sufficient funds
to hand}e.thls requesF without an agditional appropriation for 1995. Richard Turpin moves to put Sandy's
ZES?ZZZLt;nto Cff?it 1mmedlat§ly. Kenny Givan seconds the motion. Larry Hesson opposes, and Gene Plougnt
amxmwidmuaie ;QSES:?OM not feel he is qualified to vote. The motion does not pass, as five (5) VOIE
S énd e thntwi;.held on this matter. Gene Ploughe advised council that he would like MOIc
e Cguncif ; ;ﬁ Fa%ﬁer be brought before the council at the October meeting.

Irmediatley. Kenny Givan made a m t?aQt approve the $9.00 per hour salaries for six (6) men at the MM
b i lotion to approve the $9.00 per hour salary for the six (6) men at the

S. bene Ploughe seconded the motion. Larry Hesson opposed, and the motion carried

with a vote of five (5) yes and on no 0 transf ns are needed 0
1 e (1) s it '
iy N €IS or additiong appropriations #

| The next order of busines as regards to the H
moticn to raise Sandy's salary to $11.78 effect
a Grade 10 1st Quartile. Gene Ploughe seconded

© Rlohway Department was Sandy's salary. Bud Daun made @
Ive Immediately for the reason that her job classification ¢

the motion, ang the motion carried unanimously.




= ************************************
¥ *

IN THE MATTER OF THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

***************

speriff Roy Waddell requested the Council approve a dedicated fund for the p

il . _ epartment of Correcti

cevente t0 Nelp fund the Sheriff Department. Discussion was held on miscellaneous revenue from this alniinfwan
eT depar tments. Sheriff wé_iddell proposed negotiating a split; i.e. $20 to the Dedicated Fund and $15 1l:o :
tne General Fund as 8 campromise. No action was taken by the council at this time

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

The Hendricks County Board of Commisioners duly notified taxpayers in August 1995, they were seeking
Jiditional appropriations for the care of juveniles. Kenny Givan made a motion to appropriate the additional
funds as advertised. Hunt Palmer seconded the meotion, and the motion carries unanimously.

The next order of business was presented by J.D. Clampitt on behalf of the County Engineer for an
Jdgitional appropriation from the EDIT Fund to construct the North/South Corridor. Hunt Palmer moves to
aopropr iate the additional funds. Gene Ploughe seconds the motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

The next order of business was requested by the Assessor's Office. There was a request for reduction
in the anount of $70,000.00 in Fund 08-507-300 and an additional appropriation of $70,000.00 to Fund 09-507-
100. Bud Daun moves to approve this request, Hunt Palmer seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

The next order of business from the Assessor's office was a request to transfer funds from Fund 01-109-
201 Supplies to Fund 01-109-330 Mileage in the amount of $200.00. Gene Ploughe makes a motion to approve the
transfer. Richard Turpin seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

R F K K X K K ¥ X ¥ ¥ K K K ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ X K ¥ ¥ X ¥ X K E X KK KK X XK XXX X XXX XX K XX E K XK X X

IN THE MATTER OF NEW POSITIONS/SALARIES

The Commissioners propose that Walter Reeder be moved to the position of Plan Director with an annual
salary for the 1996 budget year of $53,000; that Jim Johnson be moved to the position of County Engineer with
an annual salary of $45,000 in 1996, and a new Assistant Engineer be hired with an annual salary of $35,000 in
199%.

Lesa Wagner came before the council and requested an increase in salary for her new position from the
starting salary to the salary of an employee just retiring. Her request is based on the fact that she has
been employed with the county planning department for six (6) years.

Kenny Givan moves to table Lesa's request for an increase in salary until the new Planning Director
takes over. Hunt Palmer seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

************************************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

* X ¥ ¥ X X

Deanna English requested the council to look favorably on @ future sewer system in Stilesville. She
further reported that the money for this project will not be needed until late 19 Of early 1997. The
proximate cost will be $50,000 in the fall of 1996 and $50,000 in the spring of 1997. She further reported
that 120 hames would be serviced on this system. g :

Kenny Givan made a motion to look favorably upon Deanna's proposal foOr @ SEWEL system in Stilesville.
funt Palner seconded the motion, and the council unanimously voted to look at tnis proposal favorably.

KoK K K K K K K X ®
********************************************

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTION OF THE 1996 COUNTY BUDGET

he county, less the General Fund. Hunt

Gene Ploughe roposed budget for t X
ghes moves to adopt the 1996 prop The second reading of the budget will be held

Palmer seconds this motion, and the motion carried unanimously.
M Septenter 12, 1995, at 9:30 a.m.

j conds, and
No further business coning before the Council, Hunt Palmer MOVES to adjourn. Gene Ploughe se

e motion carrieq unanimously.
ATEST: 9. %Q Sdmw\A

L UL L0 Ao iz

¢ i

Y, y @ Pl .2 ¥ —N

/ 4 /t L e

Mary J4ne R ssell, Secretary lar@)-(esséh President
dlI/U9~28_95




1995, at 1330 P.M. In tf

7)
] ci1 met on Tuesday, OCLODEL 2.
Tre Hepdricks County CUCLL 0L 0082 e e

e s W1 L,ﬁffmﬂﬁ

LARRY HESSON J. KENNETH GIVAN

1A GIBBS
HUNT PALMER EIE}:P:Q[:I[ THPDTN
GENE PLOUGHE ‘oY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR

JOHN A. DAUM

; v + Pledae to the flag.
President Larry Hesson called the meeting to order with the Pledge to th )

*************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE AGENDA
Jjistorical Society to
and the motion

Kenny Givan made a request to add Personnel and t |
approve the Agenda as amended. Kenny Givan seconded the motion and

*******************************

(

UL

r

*******i{cliﬂili’littc"

the Agenda.

IN THE MATTER OF THE MINUTES FOR THE SEPTEMBER 5, 1995 MEETING

1’)(41‘ C
Do ¢

Bud Daum moved to approve the minutes of the meeting for September 5,
The m

seconded the motion. Lydia Gibbs was not present for the September meeting.
abstaining.

***************************-l—**

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

Gene missed the Hospital Board meeting last month.
Bud Daum reported that the Solid Waste Budget was passed at the last meeting.
Hunt Palmer reported that the Hendricks County Economic Development Partnership

f

had m 5 4

T inn 1

nrt
F S ¢

Gene Ploughe reported he attended the State Association of Counties meeting in |

ommissioners

-

| Mia (T1ht
ydld

rried

*i}iillinﬂl&'l'!a’.

future plans for 1996, and would like the council to meet with Fred Baughman regarding Tax Abatement

Larry reported that the Area Plan Conmission had met on the Contractor's Licensing fees. He als
reported that the Local Planning Council for Welfare Reform will meet again on October 20, 1 )

plan to the State.

Roqr

* * * »

* *

*****i‘l}!{i”l’..l.".gq

X K K K K X K K K K R KK KK KR K KKK KK KKK R KK KR KRR R KKK XK RE R E R EEREEREE RS

IN THE MATTER OF THE HENDRICKS COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP

Fred Baughman appeared before the council for a public hearing and consideration of the Confirming

Resolution designating an "Economic Revitalization Area" under Indiana Code § 6-1-1

| known as 7917 U.S. Highway 36. The petitioners are Infinity Products Inc.

There were no comments or questions from the public or council.

Gene Ploughe made a motion to approve the Confirming Resolution. Bud Daum seconded the motion and Dick

Turpin opposed. The motion carried with a vote of 6 for and 1 against.

12.

1 for property comonly

* X K X X X X ¥
*************************************‘“*‘.’**

IN THE MATTER OF JUDGE BOLES

Judge Boles appeared before the council to request the council to consider recordina the minutes of its

meetings. Judge Boles reminded the council members that they stopped recording their minutes in 1990

Judge Boles also handed the council members a "Heads Up" notice for the Ind
L 4

providing counsel requests and evidence reveals the person does not have

. : suffici ans )secute 0
defend the action. The court-appointed counsel must be paid at the Puhlicgsfézlent e DRttt
-XPENSE.

i 1 - ana Court of Appeals wherein
under Indiana Law I.C. § 34-1-1-3, all persons, in any civil action are entitled to court-appointed counsel




IN THE MATTER OF THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

auss Lawson, Sanay Fonderhide, and Highway Department employees appeared pef

i ore the ¢
4 advised the council they had all clocked out and were on their own time o foln fils

auss and Sandy presented to counFil a pay scale for the Highway Department employees with Base/Hire
 be permanent, then add fifteen cents (15¢) for each year up to ten (10) Years experience A;¥:;

ye ten (10) vear level, the hourly rate will only increase as the council approves increment raises %or all
county EMPLOYEES - ,

cene Ploughe moved to accept the pay scale and for it to be effective January 1, 1996. Bud Daum
ceconded the motion. Larry Hesson opposed.

Larry moved to amend the motlon on the floor to be for all county employees at set increases of ten (10)
jears. There was no second.

pEE R R E R E X E X R X RREREREEEREERREEE R R

IN THE MATTER OF THE SURVEYOR

patsy Wynn appeared before the council on behalf of the Surveyor, Neil Ott. Patsy reguested a
correction of John Barnett's salary in the amount of Six Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars Twenty Cents ($655.20).
e correct anount for John Barnett's hourly rate is Ten Dollars Fifty-One Cents ($10.51) per hour. The 1996
salary increase will need to be figured on $10.51.

Bud Daum moves to approve the correction. Dick Turpin seconded the motion and the motion carried.

FE R R F R K X K ¥ ¥ K K ¥ ¥ ¥ K ¥ ¥ ¥ K K E N XX XK EENEENE KX KX X KKK R KK R F RN KRR ER R E

IN THE MATTER OF RON BARGER

Ron Barger appeared before the council to request the release of his service weapon. Ron retired April
1, 1995, and had been with the Sheriff's Department for twenty-seven (27) years; five (5) of which he Served
% an unpaid Reserve Officer; and after twenty-two (22) years of service, he retired as a Lieutenant.

Kenny Givans moved to recommend to the Board of Commissioners for an ordinance to allow Ron to receive
his service weapon. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

T v T TR O

IN THE MATTER OF SALARIES AND POSITIONS

Gene Ploughe moved to allow the position of Walter Reeder III, now Plan Commission Director, to be paid
$30,000 for 1995 and that Jim Johnson, Engineer, be paid $40,000. Hunt Palmer seconded the motion and the
notion carried unanimously.

Gene then moved to approve $53,000 for the annual salary of the Plan Commission Director Walter Reeder
111 for 199, and the salary of Engineer, Jim Johnson, to $45,000 for 1996; and for an Assistant Engineer to
& paid up to $35,000 in 1996. Hunt seconded the motion, and the motion carriec unanimously.

* XK K KK
************************************************

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS AND TRANSFERS

131-111 for an increase in Plan Commission
usly.
326, long distance

. Kenny Givan moved to approve $1,191.48, line item # 10-
Dlrector's salary. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, and the motion carried Unanimo
Kenny Givan moved to approve $300.00, line item 16-000-318, into line item 16-318-
tElEDhoneservice. Bud Daum seconded the motion, and the motion carried unanimously. Ak
ey moved to approve $3,000 from Adult Probation User's Fund # 16-000-319, into account # 161 k_ A
zroffHE equipment, and $3,500 from account # 16-000-319 into account # 16-319-510 for part time Clerk.
“000ed the motion and the motion carried unanimously. L i
e Kenny moved to allow $1,191.48 reduction from the County General Fund # 01-143-111, p DL 2
ONded the motion ang the motion carried unanimously.
Lvdla moved to approve $888.54 transfer from account # 01-135=
%0 Special Contracts.
Qui Bud moveq tg approve the transfer of $34.00 from account # 01-1
WENt and Chemicals. Kenny seconded the motion and the motion €8
Sud moved to approve transfer for Animal Shelter of $250 fram accouf

356, Liability Insurance, to account # 01-

135-4
44-330, Mileage to account 01-144-268,

rried unanimously.
t # 01-144-340 Dead Animal Removal,




I

to Equipment and Chemical " ~
the motion and the motl 1

Kenny moved tO approve Lrar ! '
Department. Transfer $100.00 from # U>-Z15-27 _ ‘ frr .
Testing Equipment into # 05-213-201 Off. -
SUDOliCS. SRR R 2 B O R R

*{*}ﬁii.i..annoa.tt""' ,.""'
IN THE MATTER OF THE SHERIFE DEPARTMEN]

The Fraternal Poll I
Hendricks County Sheriff '
Council. Kenny Givan moved (0 I ,
carried unanimously

Sheriff Waddell reg ' 4
Megan Burns. He also re
01-105-152 &ll these monies wer
$1,726.31 fron rrect|
Contract; and also an additi , rom }
(4) requests u

Sheriff Waddel ' ,
contract is for the & $80,
contract is to be written by County Attorney Gregory Steuerw : rd of Com nor
Lvydia seconded the motion, and Larry op . stat wan] : b Sancd

****‘*""""'°'0-----.....--...-.....-...---.c..¢..
IN THE MATTER OF THE COATESVILLE | 1RRARY

-utcuccc.-uacotcucccctct!i"

Blilie Hames presented his montt

MA f‘ v } :
| I ol hictrnae s P
U Turtner business camina befars

Arr? nrd nNanimoiic v
carried unar lmously.

ATTEST:

Mﬁ\w‘*; bk L ’ ' . 1 \ 4
;”ary ]am[ Riisepl Sprrptay e ‘..‘0‘\ f"f-«u‘:‘\\

u\\\,u,x‘, & LEE 1Ly
94’ fi y

dlr/10-27-95




/ . ity 1} County Council met on Tu}S(JaV, Novmmt 7' ]995' at 1: ——

—

20 P.M. In the Comys

e first floor of the Goverrment Center with the following in attendance sloners Room on

LARRY HESSON J. KENNETH GIVAN

LYDIA GIBBS

GENE PLOUGHE RICHARD C. TURPIN

J0H! A. DAUM MARY JMNE RUSSELL, AUDITOR

President Larry Hesson called the meeting to order with the Pledge to the flag
Hunt Palmer was not present for this meeting.

.....'............00..QQ'Q'....I.Q.I.OCQQQ..Q
* »

IN_THE MATTER OF THE AGENDA

L I R,

Gene Ploughe moved to approve the agenda after adding Gary Emsweller from the Extension Office Bud
paun seconded the m tion and and the motion carrled. . ’

.'.............QQO".I.IIQ..QO.........QI...Q..Q."
* o »

IN_THEL MATTER OF THE MINUTES FOR THE OCTOBER 3. 1995 MEETING

Bud Daum moved to approve the minutes of the meeting for October 3, 1995. Kenny Glvan seconded the

tha matt vy | oed

',....ooo.oo'n-oo.o-ooooo-o0oooo..!i..!.l..&l.'b!!ii’l
IN THE MATTER OF TIE EXTENSION OFFICE

Gary Emsweller appeared before the councll requesting permission to expend funds from the Extension
Travel 1ire Item (330) for partlal reimbursement for national conference expenses. Purdue Unlversity monitors
the expenses of county travel, therefore they require written approval from the Auditor's office before the
claims for natlonal conference can be processed.

Gene Ploughe. moved to authorlize the Auditor to write a letter to Purdue University granting Mr.
Emsweller's request. Kenny Glvan seconded the motion and the motion carried with é for and 0 agalnst. Hunt

Palmer was not present

onnoonnpb---.‘.ol.o“000.....Q..I........I..!."Q"l..

N Ti TTER
Judge Jeffrey Boles, Clrcult Court Judge, came before the council and requested the council to record
thelr meetings. Councll took no actlon.

tmalz, Patricla Baldwin and Roy Waddell came before the council to discuss the
he county t Into a Juvenile Detentlon Center.
Gene Ploughe moved to recommend a resolution to the comissioners to appoint a task force to study

alternative housing for juvenlles. Bud Daum seconded the motlion, and the motlon carried with é for and no
against,

A R R R R R R R R R R T T T T T T T Ty e e e e s R R R R R

IN_THE_MATTER OF T}

Sheriff waddell cane before the council requesting Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) from the
Cunulative Capital Fund to buy ten (10) cars and accessorize them. Lydlia Gibbs moved to authorize SZ(D.GD
fran the Cunulative Capital Fund to purchase and accessorize new vehicles for the Sheriff's department, and a
resolutlon to create a dedicated fund from money generated from the Department of Correction revenve for the
Using of State Inmates. Bud Daum seconded the motlon, and the motion carrles:

Lydla rescinds her motion. Bud rescinds his second.
Lydla moves to authorize the Camissloners permission to spend $200,000 for Sheriff cars and accessorles




|

e\ i)/

et

1

T >

e r T T — =’

e T

o et
oo

210

e e———— O, TTe Motion carrleq =

1Y

Jalommm
m attve-Eanital FUIN —

Ot HE-CHRHH-8 VY e=EaD H

- USSR EEL

: iz It revenue Into the County General Fuyng for t rest of
ud Daum heriff Waddell to depos .
995 E; ![)3?3 nttoxiioiieilgzgssteuerwald to write a resolution for a dedicated fund; and tg authorze s ol
1995; for Cou he

hdrew his motion.
tional cars. Bud wit
wadd"-'tl dtlo ?nro[:/eerd ttr;e aitzlr:nw( ;%ralidfl Waddell to order the 10 additlonal cars. Gene Ploughe seconded the ot o0,

st nd 1 agalnst.

tion carried with 5 for a

o ODDZSEIUI. tir; trZJt,eosted permission to purchase a new van for the jall from the County CUUGCtlon
Fund llsrlﬁrgﬂg-v.l’;dse BAud Daun moved to allow Sher1ff Waddell to purchase the van. Gene Ploughe seconded tre
u - 2

6 for and 0 agalnst.
motlor:( ar:jy Ezevioﬁoovldcatznaﬁ)mve the request of an additional appropriation for Sheriff, Other Motor
en

Supplles of $10,000 Into # 01-105-226. Lydla Gibbs seconded and the motlon carrled with 6 for and 0 agalnst,
up ’

*}*&}illl**‘i'l“’““........'...’."'“‘li
* *
EHE KRR R KRN NN

IN THE MATTER OF SUPERIOR COURT I

Gene Ploughe moved to approve Judge Camer's request of an additlonal amount of Elght Thousang Five
Hundred Dollars ($8,500) Into account # 01-140-304 for Pauper Counsel, and a transfer of Fiye Hundred Dollars
($500) fram # 01-140-332 Professional Conferences Into # 01-140-201 Of fice Supplies. Lydia Glbbs Seconded,
and the motion carried with 6 for and 0 agalnst.

#*ai»»nn***»*&*ni&*i;«&uu;aa»&-tulicuvauﬁ;;.;,,'
LR B

IN THE MATTER OF THE THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Kenny Givan moved to approve the Highway Department's request for stone and gravel In the amount of
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) Into # 02-201-260 and Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000) Into 1ine Item
# 25-203-620 for Bridge #249 In Washington Township; and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) into f 25.
203-598 for Bridge #214 In Guilford Township. Bud Daum seconded the motlon and the motion carrled with 6 for
and 0 against.

Patricia Baldwin, Prosecutor, requested a transfer of Twenty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Six Dollars

Sixty-Seven Cents ($28,806.67) from Law Enforcement Fund # 14-080-517 into Drug Task Force Fund # 14-000-51¢
for salarles.

Gene moved to éllow the transfer. Kenny seconded and the motion carried with € for and 0O against.

’*i**l**l*il*i}*{{&****lI*l-il*l&iiﬂII.l..!

IN THE MATTER OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

llIlI'l"!lQ'

Tom Drake came before the council reéquesting a transfer of Three Hundred Twenty-F {ve Dollars ($325.00)
fram Equipment Repairs # 01-142-3¢6 to Office Supplies # 01-142-201 for equipment purchased for his office.

Kenny moved to look favorably upon the request. Lydia seconded » and the motion carrled with ¢ for and 0
against.

Tom then discussed with the council the repairs needed to his automobile. Tom's automobile Is ten (10)

years old. It was discussed that Tom recejve one of the sheriff's 0ld cars. Kenny moved to table any repalrs
on the Emergency Management car. Bud seconded the motion and the motion carrled.

!*l!{*
#l};##il}#****i*iﬁ&{*****ln#*»;;»aqq;;.i&}l'!#*'

IN THE MATTER oF THE ENGINEER'S OFFICE

Jim Johnson appeared before the council and re : ‘
quested that new hire Clin his
current hourly rate of Ten Dollars Fifteen - >tolitencar fe e

office Cents ($10. 15) per hour, Clint transferred from the Surveyor's

fice to the Englneer's OFf]ce. Dick. ---—
ainst.



IN THE MATTER OF TiE COUNTY HOME

Darlene Truesdale appeared before the council requesting a tran
Dollars ($5,300) from # 01-138-126 Into # 01-138-448 Van, and Tuo Th
§ 01-138-125 Into # 01-138-448 Van. The purpose of these transfers are to purchase a wheelchalr-equlpDEd van
between two agenclies, nelther of which are financially able tg purchase the van outright. The two (2)

ncles have agreed to share cost and expenses of the purchase. The two (2) agencles are the Hendr icks
Sgﬁnty Home and the Senlor Citizens Center. Bud moved to look fay

orably on the transfer at the December
meeting. Lydla seconded, and Dick Turpin opposed. The motion carried with § for and 1 against.

Ousand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,200) from

IN THE MATTER OF MIDDLE TOWNSHIP

Gene Ploughe moved to approve Three Dollars Sixty-Seven Cen

ts ($3.67) from # 01-120-346 1nto # 01-120-
201 0ffice Supplles. Lydla seconded and the motion was carried. ;

* ..;;n»nnun1&::;-&';;a-.n»nw*u&;*&&;&;&*n;&}ub
EIE B R R AR

The council acknowledged receipt of the Plainfield Town Council Resolution No. 95-21 and share their
ConCerns.

The council signed the Campensation In Lieu of Statutory Fees Bet

ween Roy Waddell and the County of
Hendricks. The contract was signed on November 7, 1995.

The council acknoledges Veterans Service Director's Monthly Report.

No further business coming before the Council, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

a / A
S "u”{ L L XD

Mary Jare Russell, Secrétary

dlr/11-21-95




: M. the Commiss ¢ Rnr
The Hendricks County Council met on Tuesday, December 51 19?ién3;ngé?o b tssloners Roc
the first floor of the Government Center with the following In a :

LARRY HESSON J. KENNETH GIVAN

HUNT PALMER LYDIA GIBBS

GENE PLOUGHE RICHARD C. TURPIN

JOHN A. DAUM DEBBIE SIMPSON, DEPUTY AUDITOR

President Larry Hesson called the meeting to order with the Pledge to the flag.

QQ&!O‘QQOIIQI!QQQQ..“
SRR IR R R R
L I I I E E E E "

IN THE MATTER OF THE AGENDA

Council moved to add the Plainfield Library Board appointment to the agenda. Hunt Palmer made 3 mot |
to move the Commissioners topic of TIF/EDIT and the council topic of Qualitech closer to the beginning of -
meeting. Kenny Givan seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Bud Daum moved to approve the agenda as amended. Richard Turpin seconded the motion and the motion
carried.

Larry Hesson moved unfinished business and reports from board members to the end of the meeting.

*******************************aaiu-ﬁﬁi'ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiiiﬁii*

IN THE MATTER OF THE MINUTES FOR THE NOVEMBER 7, 1995 MEETING

Lydia Gibbs made a motion to revise the minutes to reflect County
resolution with respect to a dedicated fund for the purchase of county v
approve the minutes as amended. Kenny Givan seconded the motion, Hunt P

_for the November meeting. The motion carried.

*****************************l-li}IQCl.'..l.."illﬁil!l

IN THE MATTER OF SUPERIOR COURT NO. b}

Attorney Greg Steuerwald is to write
ehicles. Gene Ploughe moved to
almer abstained as he was not preser

Judge Love appeared before the council

to ask if the unspent money for furniture and equipment in the
1995 budget would be guaranteed in 1996, or

should she spend it now. Council assured Judge Love it would be

No. 3's 1995 budget available in 1996.
The Council advised Judge Love to

will reappropriate the necessary funds
C0 make purchases.

Bud Daum seconded the motion g
let her equipment funds
into the Commissioners e

nd the motion carried unanimously.
revert to County General Fund and the council
quipment line item in 1996, when she is ready

*****************************&%&iQ&;cog..g;ﬁ..}!li'*'*

IN THE MATTER OF EDIT/TIF & HCEDP

Project due to future gains to that school district.
bud Daum moved to look favorably on supporting TIF district with EDIT fyngs If the TIF district will not
suport the project with suf

: ficient revenue to retire the hong. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion and the
motion carried unanimously.

R KK K X X % %
****************************qugg;gqucii*****’

IN THE MATTER OF QAL ITFCH




******************’***********
: **
¥ 1

IN THE MATTER OF THE COUNTY HOME

. transfers from # 01-138-125 tg O- ‘
givan moved to approve 0 0-138-448, and fr _128_
oty Bud Daum seconded the motion and the motion carried. e i

EREAAASEREERSS - - - o
*******
* %

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Linda Hibner appeared before th.e council and outlined the Healthy Families G
s (670,000) fron Wielfare and Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) from Circult Co
tyfive percent (25%) local match.  This would enable Linda to hire one (1) f
» gant nonies are gone. Linda further advised the council that, the county wil
+is program.  The council commended Linda for all of her hard“on writing and sup
s o save the county money, and to Initiate exellent programs in the County.
[ Lydia Gibbs moved to approve the following transfers:

§1,000 from # 300 (Mileage) to # 201 (Office Supplies);

§1,000 from # 378 (Drug Testing) to # 201 (Office Supplies).

8,d Daum seconded the motion and the motion carried.

PEEEEEE R R R R R R R R R R K R X R R R R R R EE R R

IN THE MATTER OF ANIMAL CONTROL

rant wherein Ten Thousand
urt Users Fees would a fund a
ull time employee only until
1 not incur any costs for
ervising this and other

Mary Anne Lewis, Chief Animal Control Officer requested transfers to purchase a computer for the
delter, Kenny Givan moved to approve the following transfers:

$2,142.84 from # 01-144-113 Joseph to # 01-144-442 Computer;

$1,447.40 from # 01-144-114 Donald to # 01-144-442 Computer;

§1,684.60 from # 10-144-150 Kennedy to # 01-144-442 Computer; and

$1,000.00 from # 01-144-152 Overtime to # 01-144-442 Computer.

The total is $6,274.84

Gene Ploughe moved to approve the following transfer:

$1,893.32 from # 01-144-113 Salary to # 01-144-374 Vehicle Repairs.

Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion and the motion carried.

FERR X % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % ¥ % K % ¥ K % K K K K K K K K K K K K KK KX XX XX XN

IN THE MATTER OF CENTER TOWNSHIP

Lenter Township requested an additional appropriation in the amount of Six Hundred Dollars ($600.00) to
Ezver the additional salary for the deputy. Lydia Gibbs moved to approve the additional appropriation. Bud
4 seconded the motion and the motion carried. A

PREX XX 0 % % % % % % % % kX X K K K K R K K K K K K KK KK R KRR KRR KR KRR EE KRR RE K

IN THE MATTER OF THE SHERIFF DEPARTMENT

ydia moved to approve the following transfers in the Sheriff's Department:

%29.63 from # 01-105--381 Transport Recorder Maintenance to # 01-105-244 Uniforms;

*25,000.00 from Jail Overtime and Holiday to # 01-137-207 Medical & Dental.

Hunt Palmer seconded the motion and the motion carried.

erlff Vagdell indicated there were miscalculations on some salary items for the 1996 budget. Kemny

(ECOmeNds the sheriff return with this problem in 1996.

* %
**************************************

IN THE MATTER OF THE GOVERNMENT CENTER

Lvan

' ************

additional employee for the government

also requested that his pay be comparable to

Elvi .
e Vin Cassity appeared before the council and requested an
4 ess the current

r’ an 2 . .
at 0 requeste the council review employee salaries. He

4l ?Esa st deputy. e advised the council that he does not want a new employee unl
‘yoa ot Teviewed and raised. The council took no action on this matter.

Yo * *
R R

IN THE MATTER OF WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP




O TOTSITID ASSES SO reaueS e te FOTTOWING LIanSTers:

— . e 11-113-443 Computer:
T 43.99 from # 01-113-201 Office SupplLies *0 : }j ::i;iij EEHLL,PI;
| $100.00 from # 01-113-241 Camera Fllmr szq‘wll,;ﬁ)ei -
| $208.24 from # 01-113-326 Telephone t0 # 507 - £+
§350.00 fron 01-113-330 Mileage to # 011147 P00 0
$645.20 from # 01-113-334 Postacge UJrfr‘l 1‘] | 1 17[ unpuu’;'
$200.00 from # 01-113-346 Printing to p o 1 1, L -.: L‘urmu{f"r' and
| $50.00 from # 01-113-349 PhotograpF?[I;if’L’I TB-03
- rvice Lontiatt Lo+
ﬁig?;}ogi;g“m’;vg;”l;lééfoizrUlw transfers. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion and the motyy, Calr

&l!’l""'"‘..'.."'.'..."'icilﬁt
* "
* % X K K ¥ el

IN THE MATTER OF THE EXTENSION OFFICE

¥ X K K K X X ¥

i

: nefer of $5,002 from # 01-130-112 Salarles £ ‘
The extension office requested @ transfer of 32, ‘ to # 01-130-44g

n orojection system. Gene Ploughe moved to \ .
Equipment to purchase a large screen proJectivit =3 tem.  LENE Fioug VO 10 approve the transfer Rir

Turpin seconded the motion and the mollo

’,,,,,goaolot0nl90!0000000““""“",‘
* * I

IN THE MATTER OF VISITOR

¥ ¥ X K ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

ic mpetinn el Ta18 2L° ;‘j é | .’_: tp ' ot . .
Larry Schrier arrived late at this meeting and requested an update on the status of the Qual itech ngtte

since he is a neighbor of that location.

****,;***####oto'oaoooaaGOOOOOOOOOOOOIQGGQ;,,,“

IN THE MATTER OF OTHER TRANSFERS

* K K K ¥ ¥ ¥

Bud Daum moved to approve the following transfers:
1) Superior Court No. 2-from # 01-141-352 Pauper Transcript to # O7- 141-241 Other Supplies;
2)  Emergency Management-from # 01-142-366 Equipment Repair to # 01-142-201 Office Supplies;
3)  Reassessment-from # 08-507-117 Clerical Help to # 08-507-334 Postage;
| 4)  Lincoln Township:
5’ $200.00 from # 01-112-112 Deputies to # 01-112-326 Telephone;
| $355.00 from # 01-112-112 Deputies to # 01-112-334 Postage;
$65.00 from # 01-112-112 Deputies to # 01-112-336 Malntenance Offlce Equipment;
$71000.00 fram # O071-712-712 Deputies to # 01-112-345 Printing & Aovertising;
$300.00 from # 07-1712-113 Clerical to # 071-112-201 Office Supplies; and
$200.00 from # 01-112-113 Clerical to # 01-112-330 Mileage.
; 5)  Computer Center-$668.00 from # 01-147-305 Training to # 01-147-216 Computer Supplies;
f 6)  Assessor-$250.00 from # 01-109-201 Office Supplies to # 01-109-345 Forms:
7)  Prosecutor
$300.00 from # 01-108-118 Witness Fees to # 01-108-330 Travel;
$190.17 from # 01-108-243 Law Books to # 01-108-305 Education; and
$688.26 from # 01-108-118 Witness Fees tg # 01-108-345 Printing.
| 8)  Treasurer
$1,500.00 from 01-103-347 Tax Statement to # 01-103-442 Adding Machines;
$1,500.00 from 01-103-347 Tax Statement tg # 01- 103-201 Office Supplies
Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion and the motion carried.

Bud Daum then moved to approve remainder of additional appropriations and all reductions. Gene P1ougfe
seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously .

* K X * i
****************************-l*}4**i&l};}&*{******

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

Kenny Givan reported that he was unable to attend the last Data Board meeting

| SSStDZS#m:;V?ssdnshthing toilreport In Tegard to the Hendricks County Econamic Development Partnershiy ;
| e counc : .
| i o) that the Solid Waste Annual Joint meeting was held in Greencastle 1ast |

Richard Turpin had nothing to report i

N regard to the Faj
Gene Ploughe gave an update on the Hos 4ix Boar,

pital Board.

[ Ve <\ = fea 0 [V S




Larry tesson 30VASEE F | that non
last month, and that none of the Hendricks County elected

i rurkey RUD 43:“' P —" e _—o ’malSﬂueﬂd%thatmeeting.,,, il
**/!7;’_”."7 et - — s ————— h*—::=:==========

/ IN THE MATTER OF JUDGE BOLES T VU —
e PLOLONE reninded the councll that Judge Boles had requested the council meetings be tape recorded

\ iction as R e o (l a task force to be formed '

U scussion was held regarding a tas € Tormed to study juvenile detention in the county. Gene
o noves that the Council chalrman should serve on the task force in the event one Is formed. Kenny

Ploua seﬁor?ds this motion. Hunt Palmer opposed, and the motion carried with & for and 1 against.

Slvaﬂ TN R R R I TR R

Ii!l»&ﬁiiiﬁilli***************

IN THE MATTER OF THE PLAINFIELD LIBRARY BOARD

intod tn

rerzy Boven was re-appointed to serve a four (4) year term on the Plainfield Library Board. Michael
itted a resune and was sent a letter of regret,
angford submitted a I

TR R R
*
g x

[N THE MATTER OF DEDICATED FUND FOR SHERIFF'S REVEMUE

Discussion was held by the councll regarding the dedicated fund for sheriff's revenue received by the
seriff for the care of state prisoners to enable the sheriff's department to purchase vehicles. Larry Hesson
is to get back with County Attorney Greg Steverwald to work on the language for resolution 1995-13. No action
;{as taken by the council. Discussion was also held that Greg Steuerwald needs to write an opinion letter to

#e/State Board of Accounts stating the county has the authority to use a dedicated fund for this revenue.

FE R E R R R K X K K K K K EEEEEEREEEEEEEREEEEEE KRR R KR KRR E R R R R RN
FE ¥

IN THE MATTER OF VETERANS SERVICES

Tre council acknowledoed receipt of the monthly Veterans Services Report submitted by Billie Holmes.
. Holmes also presented each council member a complimentary 1996 desk calendar.

No further busines ming before the Council, Gene Ploughe moved to recess until 7 p.m. Bud Daum
seconded and the motion was carried. The meeting was recessed until 7 p.m.

s * * *
FE R R R R R R R KRR R AR R R R ER R EEEERREEREREEEEEEREEEEEEEREEEE R R

IN THE MATTER OF JOINT MEETING ON PERSONNEL

.
The Council reconvened at 7 p.m. All council members were in attendance as well as Debbie Simpson,

eputy Auditor, Debbie England, Payroll Clerk from the Auditor's office, Hursel Disney and Rick Myers, County

missioners, and Walt Reeder, County Planning Director.

Lee Bowman from PSI Human Resources Department met with council and commissiOners to discussf upd%taibnbgi :
ifor revising current job descriptions, salary schedules, etc. Lee is to get more 1nformationl g\ o
Tulard, Walt Reeder and members of the Personnel Committee and report back to the council at'a ia .

n carried
ey Givan moved to adjourn this meeting. Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion and the motio
Tenlnously. The meeting was adjourned.

. /1), | . il sy

' v S~
Mary Jane Russell, Secretary Larky Hessén, President




oy v

e i 1% P g B

= Cm—r =as =

; Taie

e

ncil met on Tuesday, January 2, 1996, at 1:30 P.M. in the Commissioners Room on the third fioor
ou '

The Hendricks County C
of the Courthouse, with the following in attendance:
H. HUNT PALMER JOHN A. DAUM
J. K GIVAN LYDIA GIBBS
GENE PLOUGHE

LARRY R. HESSON
MARY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR
Larry Hesson led the Pledge of Allegiance then brought the meeting to order.

e R I A A B R B A AL AL A A I A
* & Wn
"B EEREEEIIENE N

IN THE MATTER OF AGENDA

DEBBIE SIMPSON, DEPUTY AUDITOR

* kb ok kW

Kenny Givan moved to insert election of officers and adoption of meeting times and dates. Lydia Gibbs seconded and the
motion carried. Kenny Givan then moved to adopt the agenda, as amended. Lydia seconded this motion as well, and the motion

carried.

ii..ﬁ.ti'ttﬁittt'ttttt....i.'t.'...t...'l.....'.."..'...
* h A * &

IN THE MATTER OF ELECTION OF OFFICERS & MEETING DATES

Kenny Givan nominated Hunt Palmer as Council President for 1996. Bud Daum seconded and the nomination was
unanimously approved. Kenny Givan then nominated John Daum as Vice President for 1886, Lydia Gibbs seconded this nomination,
which was also unanimously approved. Larry Hesson moved that the 1996 meeting schedule for the County Council remain on the
first Tuesday following the first Monday of each month, with meetings being held in the Hendricks County Government Center. Lydia
Gibbs amended the motion by changing the meeting time from 1:30 p.m. to 1:00 p.m. Bud Daum seconded the motion and the
amendment, and both carried unanimously.

iiii....'...tﬁ.tti‘.t.'tt..tt.t.t'...t.'l"....'......'...'tt'

IN THE MATTER OF RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS

Judge Boles appeared before the Council to request that the Council meetings be tape recorded and the tapes be made
available for interested parties to hear discussion on topics. Hunt Palmer asked Commissioner Hursel Disney if the Commissioners
record their meetings and was told that they do not. Lydia Gibbs moved that the Council begin recording their meetings. Hunt
Palmer stated that rather than entertain a motion at this time, he would prefer to look into the availability of recording equipment first.
A survey of the council members indicated that the Council would be in favor of recording their meetings.

ta-ttnattttttttnttttan'-atntttattttn.-............. L B A I B

EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing budget, so that it is necessary to
appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget, therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:
Sec. 1. Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expense of said county the following

additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein and for the purpose here
specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

REQUESTED APPROVED
GENERAL FUND
1. Surveyor - J Barnett Salary 01-106-117 $ 687.48 $ 687.48
2. Surveyor - J Stevenson Salary 01-106-118 $5,556.80 $ 5,556.80
3. Guilford Township Assessor 01-111-111 $1,000.00 $ TL\BLéD
4. Engineer - L Alverson Salary 01-143-114 $4,163.53 $ TABLED
5. Engineer - C Stoutenour Salary 01-143-117 $2,377.53 $ TABLED
6. Engineer - D Williams Salary 01-143-119 $1,854.00 $ TABLED
7. Engineer - R Salsman Salary 01-143-120 $1,217.00 $ TABLED
8. Engineer - J Este| Salary 01-143-121 $2,566.40 $TA
9. Engineer - E Servies Salary 01-143-122 $3 403'40 pa
10. Superior Probation Salary 01-151-121 35:079-00 : :)?.f)[;
TOTAL 27,906.14 '

$11,323.28




<17

HOME DETENTION FEES FUND
1, Automobile 16-322-449 $1,170.00 $ TABLED

CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

12. Ross Drain Modification 20-202-365 $26,000.00 $26,000.00
13. Master Thoroughfare Plan 20-202-366 $50,000.00 $ TABLED
TOTAL $76,000.00 $26,000.00
ADOPTED THIS 2ND DAY OF JANUARY 1996 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
aYE NAY
/S/ H. Hunt Palmer #1, #10, #12 [S/ H. Hunt Palmer #2

/S/ Larry R. Hesson

/S/ Lydia A. Gibbs

1S/ J. K. Givan

1S/ John A. Daum

ATTEST:/S/ Mary Jane Russell (S H. Hunt Palmer
SECRETARY - COUNCIL PRESIDENT - COUNCIL

PR RN A EE A s R e R e R R R kR R R R R R R R R R AR SRR R R AR R AR R R R R R
IN THE MATTER OF PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

Prosecutor Pat Baldwin informed the Council that she had an applicant for a legal secretary position that was head and
shoulders above all the other applicants. She wanted the Council to allow her to pay the applicant and would like to hire her ata
starting salary that exceeds the minimum for that position. The Council funded $16,598 for that position for 1996 and Mrs. Baldwin
would like to pay $18,000, to be equal to the other legal secretaries in her office. Gene Ploughe moved and Bud Daum seconded to
allow the requested salary of $18,000. The motion and second were withdrawn. Lydia Gibbs moved and Larry Hesson seconded to
¥prove a starting salary of $17,000 annually with an increase to $18,000 annually after a three-month probationary period. The
motion passed unanimously.

e
.."."‘ti..tﬁ.t..t't.it'it.ii.....'."'

IN THE MATTER OF NORTHERN ACRES RECONSTRUCTION LOAN
Deputy Surveyor Patsy Wynn appeared before the Council to request approval of an ordinance requi
%proval of a loan in the amount of $560,000 for & reconstruction project on Northern Acres. Larry Hesson moved o 8pprove and

#opt Ordinance 1996-1. Gene Ploughe seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

"oy 'R
.""*'ttttt'tttttittt.'i".'..............

ME_MWM
Deputy Surveyor Patsy Wynn also requested the formal approval of the Council on an on going error
91886, when the personnel director issued a salary schedule with a typographical error indicating an employer's
P hour when it should have been $10.51, This error was funded in 1995 through transfers within the Surveyors .
Corrected during the 1996 budget preparation. Gene Ploughe moved to approve an additional appropriation of $687.48 to correct the

IR IR TR 2 BN BN B

red by the Bank prior to

created in the beginning
salary to be $10.15
udget, but was not

8rror
for 1996. Bud Daum seconded and the motion passed unanimously. el
Mrs. Wynn also requested that the part time clerical position in the Surveyor's Office be changed to a full time pos

drew her motion.
™Me of work that needs to be completed in this office. Lydia Gibbs moved to approve the request, but withdrew her
"M Moved to approve the request, Gene Ploughe seconded and the motion carried, with Hunt Palmer opposed.

" x*
" PP IR I I
Q*g.‘....‘..‘.....'....tit.tttttii.

the voly
Bud Dg

t'.




i S S

T

Gary Emsweller requested thalt he and a fellow extension agent be allowec?‘to submit a pay claim for the payroll periog from ﬁ
December 15, 1995 through December 31, 1895 due to the fact that both agents. will become contract employees effective January | :-14:"!.
1996, and would not receive pay for the above-mentioned dated. Mr. Emsweller informed the Council that funds had been it
encumbered from the 1995 budget to cover this cost. Gene Ploughe moved to approve the request, Lydia Gibbs seconded the

motion, which carried unanimously.

P T T T I L I A A gl
IN THE MATTER OF SHERIFF'S E-911 BUDGET FOR 1996 4
Sheriff Waddell requested and additional appropriation and creation of a new line item in his 1996 Emergency Phone System ot
budget for Holiday Pay and overtime for the dispatchers. Kenny Givan moved and Lydia Gibbs seconded to approve the request,

g0
The motion carried unanimously.

....-antoonn...o'notttt'..
*® * * N K & Kk & & W LY
® % & % * K & & & & ¥ &

T R |

County Engineer Jim Johnson appeared to request the additional appropriation of $26,000 from the Cumulative Capita|
Development fund to pay for modification of the Ross Drain. The modification was necessary to meet DNR and FEMA requirements

--n-.a-tttttnugag..." o O
L]

so the County flood insurance could be reinstated. Lydia Gibbs moved to approve the request, Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, i ,.;
Hary &

which carried unanimously. b

utttt--ataaat-tott-ttattnttttt-n.'.ott'tttnona...,. ke

The 1996 Salary Ordinance, with its first amendment was presented to the Council for approval and signatures. Hunt Palmer
and Bud Daum signed the Ordinance, and it will be forwarded to the Commissioners for their approval prior to advertisement.

ti'.tttitit.t'ti'itt.i‘i.t..Q......'..'......'.Ql.t

IN THE MATTER OF TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR SALARY

Guilford Township Assessor Rae Etta Burke's request for an additional appropriation of $1,000 to her annual salary due to her
state certification to level Il assessor/appraiser. There was discussion as to whether this increase could be paid from reassessment
funds, and the matter was tabled until the Auditor’s office could contact the State Board of Accounts for an opinion.

itiittt’ﬁtitttt*..t..t....Q.t'...t........"."""

IN THE MATTER OF 1996 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS

Gene Ploughe moved and Kenny Givan seconded to reappoint Don Everett to the Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Gene

Ploughe moved and Lydia Gibbs seconded to appoint Hunt Palmer to the Economic Development Commission. Gene Ploughe

moved and Bud Daum seconded to appoint Kenny Givan to the County Data Board. Gene Ploughe moved and Kenny Givan

seconded to appoint Bud Daum to the West Central Solid Waste District Bud Daum moved and Larry Hesson moved to appoint Dick
Whicker to the Area Plan Commission, Kenny Givan moved and Gene Ploughe seconded to appoint Lydia Gibbs to the Senior
Services Board. Hunt Palmer appointed Larry Hesson as the Council's representative to the County Board of Health, and Gene
Ploughe to the Hendricks Community Hospital Board. Appointments to the Danville and Plainfield Economic Development
Commission were tabied until potential appointees could be contacted. All motions for appointments carried.

.."Qtttiti.
.....""'tnttttttontnttttttotttti""'

IN THE MATTER OF MINUTES

The December 1995 minutes should be corrected in the following manner:

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS - items 1, 2, & 3 should have dollar amounts of $1,100.00; $325.00; and $2,524.77,
respectively. .

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEALTH DEPART

MENT - The letter "a" should be deleted from the second line between the
words “would” and “fund,” and the word “work” should

be inserted in the fifth line between the words "hard" and “on."




<19

IN THE MATT E
|

Auditor Mary Jane Russell informed the Council that she needed their approval before sh
o8 to the state. Hunt Palmer directed Mrs. Russell to submit the dues from the Council's 1996 : °::|d submit the annual Council
udget.

IN THE MATT P

it was decided that @ representative of the Hendricks Community Hospital would a befo
meeting to discuss salary and personnel issues and the methods the hospital utilizes Ge::::, i re the Council at their February
make arangements. ughe is to contact the hospital to

PEPRERECE B B DR A L B R
a h ot LA B B BEE BEE DR N T T T TR Y
L T
L
LA B B

There being no further business to be brou
ght before the Council
. I , Gene Ploughe moved to adjourn, Larry |

ATTEST/ K 4L ; Il V¥ 0 ZZ z!gsgﬁffzé!! :

Mary Jahe Russell - Secretary H. Hunt Palmer - President \
dks1/23/96 ‘
"I L] L] * * L] * * L] * * ‘
...qttw'titt-tthtt-..'...............'.'.'.'.'.'.'.‘.'.O.G'O.ttt..tttttt'tt ‘

LI T T T T T T T T 3




\ I R
‘ | }:.‘.‘,
Nl

o
)

-...‘—_«T—ﬂ«f

2 e

The Hendricks County Council met on Tuesday, March 5, 1996, at 1:00 P.M. in the Commissioners Room on the thirg oo
e rendai { -

the Courthouse, with the following in attendance:

T ' : %JI\T/;?LMER LARRY R. HESSON

o ANERLS LE%SS'SBISFSJSON DEPUTY AUDITOR
MARY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR D E _

JOHN A. DAUM

' r.
Hunt Palmer led the Pledge of Allegiance then brought the meeting to orde

,....tn.ﬁ'-".""'"""l-t.....
T EE R I L N
* K R R kK

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Larry Hesson moved to acopt the agenda as presented. Kenny Givan seconded the motion, which carried unanimously,

.......Q'.!"...."'i..ﬁ...."
* k k ok k k k& Kk Kk * & & & & & LA ]
* k * A K *

IN THE MATTER OF RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS
Judge Boles appeared to again request that the Council begin tape recording the Council meetings to enable interesteq
persons to hear more of the discussion and comments. He noted that the equipment is available from the Planning Department it

was also mentioned that since Council meetings are held during regular working hours, it is sometimes difficult for working peaple to
attend. Judge Boles also requested that consideration be given, for the 1997 budget, to allocating a lump sum amount for each
department to utilize for the most efficient operation of the individual offices, thus providing an incentive for each department Hunt
Palmer stated that it was the consensus of the Board that they did not record the meeetings. The “tape” would be available before the
minutes were approved by the Council. Mr. Palmer stated that he agreed with the suggestions regarding incentives in the budget, but
didn't know how to get to that point on a county-wide basis.

i*-ﬁkt*w*ta*ﬁtﬁtﬁtt*t*tt*i*ttwt.—..Qt-t........"'.t'.tt.'ig'

IN THE MATTER OFCUMULATIVE BRIDGE FUND

Russell Lawson, Highway Superintendent, requested approval for additional appropriations of $888,000 for ten bridges and
culverts in the County. Kenny Givan moved and Gene Ploughe seconded to approve the request. The motion carried unanimously.

IN THE MATTER OF HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT SALARIES
Sandy Fonderhide, Office Manager for the Highway Department, appeared on behalf of Highway Superintendent Russell
Lawson, and Assistant Highway Superintendent Martin Summers, again requesting a salary adjustment for these two positions. She
brought with her a statement from the County Commissioners supporting an increase, but not committing on the amount of the

increase. The Highway Department requested that the Superintendent's salary be increased to $36,000 and the Assistant
Superintendent be increased to $32,000.

increases in salary.

conducted. Later in

Kenny Givan opposed. Kenny Givan then made & motion to look closely at these two salaries, in addition to the salary of the Building

L
LA AR R BRI B B i s e

IN THE MATTER PROSECUTOR’S PRE-TRI L DI
Steve Scott and Madonna Reid appeared for Prosecutor Pat Baldwin to request a change from part-time to full-time for an

employee who is totally funded by the Pre-Trial Diversion fund. The grade and salary will remain consistent with all other County clerk
positions. It was noted that the position was fu|| time at the begin ning of Mrs. Baldwin's term. and was reduced to & part-time position.
It was determined that the quest for two part-time employees became too difficult. Lydia Gibbs moved to approve the change from

part-tim -time. G i '
Part-time to full-time. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. The position is a grade 3, with @ starting
salary of $6 56 per hour.

* &
tﬁ.*ti*kﬁiw“ii‘ﬁiﬁ*iiﬁ
LA

ot
L
"QQtti.#.ttttt.t't.'."'...

INT

| IN THE MATTER OF E.D.T, FUNDS FOR STILESVI E SEWER PR
Town Clerk Tracy Crum appeared with Vinge

SB35 000 | ° Summers, & representative from Commonwealth Engineering, for Cound!

N mgo ,0 in ED.IT. 'funds to assist with the Sewer project in the Town of Stilesville. In 1995, the Council apper .
| 000 towards this project. $50.000 1o be disbursed in 1996 and $50,000 in 1997. Gene Ploughe moved to 8PP

the appropriation, By ) ' " '




subject to the laws governing the same:

REQUESTED APPROVED
GENERAL FUND

1. Sheriff - Salary Contract 01-105-118 $44.766.00 $44.766.00
2. Guilford Township Assessor 01-111-111  $1.000.00 $1.000 00
3. Engineer - L Alverson Salary 01-143-114 $4,163.53 $T|ABLED
4. Engineer - C Stoutenour Sal 01-143-117 $2,377.53 $ TABLED
5. Engineer - D Williams Salary 01-143-119 $1,854.00 $ TABLED
6. Engineer - R Salsman Salary 01-143-120 $1,217.00 $ TABLED
7. Engineer - J Estel Salary 01-143-121 $2,566.40 $ TABLED
8. Engineer - E Servies Salary 01-143-122 $3,403.40 $ TABLED

TOTAL 61,347.86 $45 766.00

GENERAL FUND REDUCTION
9. Jail - Prisoner Meals 01-137-395 $44,766.00 $44.766.00
HEALTH FUND '
10. Legal Services 05-213-315 $ 900.00 $ 900.00
ADULT PROBATION USER FEES FUND
11. Copier 16-319-442 $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00
12. Local Grant Match 16-000-319 $ 5,000.00 $ TABLED
HOME DETENTION FUND
*13. Automaobile 16-322-449 $1,170.00 $1,170.00
CUMULATIVE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

14. Traffic Signal at 100 N 20-202-370 $ 4,500.00 $4,500.00
*15. Master Thoroughfare Plan 20-202-366 $50,000.00 $ CANCEL

ADOPTED THIS 6TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 1996 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYE NAY

[S/ H. Hunt Palmer

/S/ John A. Daum

1S/ J. K. Givan

/S/Vernon E. Ploughe

/S/ Larry R. Hesson

ATTEST:/S/ Mary Jane Russell /S/ H. Hunt Palmer
SECRETARY - COUNCIL PRESIDENT - COUNCIL

R EEE E E E E E E T T T T A

IN THE MATTER OF PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

Prosecutor Pat Baldwin informed the Council, by letter, that she needed to
transfer $10,000 from the Hendricks County Drug Task Force Fund into the Drug Buy
Account. Gene Ploughe moved to approve this transfer, Kenny Givan secondgd, and the
motion carried unanimously. Mrs. Baldwin had submitted another letter regarding a
transfer of funds from Pre-Trial Diversion Fund into the Prosecutor's Gene.ral Fund budgetA
This transfer cannot be completed unless through an additional appropriatnoq. The Auditor
is to contact Mrs. Baldwin for an alternate method of completing this transaction.

PO S S
R EEEEREEEE RSN RN

IN THE MATTER OF VOTER REGISTRATION _

Clerk Connie Lawson informed the Council, by letter, that she is purchasing a
“Power File” to maintain the voter registration files. This purchase will be made from 'the
Clerk’s IV-D incentive money. Larry Hesson moved to approve the expenditure for this
purchase, Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, V:Ihif:h.ca{rifid l.m?m:n?u"SIY. ik

IN THE MATTER OF RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS

Hunt Palmer made a statement to the Council regarding the recording of future
meetings. He felt that he was not willing to expend the necessary funds to PU;Ch?::eMr
proper recording equipment at this time. Bud Daum and Larry'Hesso.n agreed wi di tﬁat
Palmer. Mr. Hesson noted that bodies that typically record their meetings are bodies
make deClSIonS that are “appealable". - - - * * * - - * * * * Kk * K PO IEE T N

IN THE MATTER OF 1996 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS

Kenny Givan moved to appoint Robert Bales to the Dgnwlle IT:conoml:d
Development Commission. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, which &arr’; 5
unanimously. Gene Ploughe then moved to reappoint Connie Vinton t(; ewhich also
Economic Development Commission, Larry Hesson seconded this m,; Kgé,es and Ms.
carried unanimously. Mr. Palmer asked the Auditor’s office to notify Mr.

* o ok kR




!
i e . i Tt i st . -~ o
¥ TR g T L T e — — -

=\ e =

Vinton Ofthese appOInt'nen}s; s & 8 W € % & & & @ o & ¢ & ¢ & & & VN
s W W e & R

S IN THE MATTER OF MENTAL HEALTH BOARD
e Council that the Mental Health Board is in the process

izi _member board to a nine member board and eliminaling the
e doyvrISIZlntg :;(;Geagy1t?1;n(§OUI1ty Councils and Commissioners in Pulnam and Hendricks
appomtmlal: SGivan suggested a joint meeting with the Commissioners and a represenlative
g)?lg‘yn'\min-s Mental Health to discuss the fact that Cummins receives county tax dollars
tion from the County. Mr. Palmer noted that he would

i aving any representa .
gigzzlsnstt]his rgatte"; with Commissioner President Clampitt to determine if there is a need

for further research. L e s s s s s e s e s s s s ss st

aaa'ﬁttattai.anct

IN THE MATTER OF VETERANS SERVICES OFFICER REPORT
Billie Holmes' monthly report was presented to Council.

gnn-.nn‘-‘-.-‘.o.....“....

Kenny Givan informed th

Veterans Services Officer

Oiﬁ'iﬁ'.'..t'.'.t

IN THE MATTER OF MINUTES
The January 1996 minutes should be corrected in the following manner:
IN THE MATTER OF SHERIFF'S E-911 BUDGET FOR 1996 Typographical error
on fourth word, should be an, not and. IN THE MATTER OF 1996 COUNCIL

APPOINTMENTS Fourth line should read * Larry Hesson seconded to appoint .. . *
Larry Hesson moved to approve the minutes as amended, Bud Daum seconded

and the motion carried unanimously.

POREE T T N . »

 * o & kW * - - . - - .- . . - P

IN THE MATTER OF MONTHLY BUDGET UPDATES
Gene Ploughe stated that he would like to receive monthly budget figures lo reflect
the status of the county budget, surplus funds, elc Reports are available that contain this
information and will be reviewed with the Council on a monthly basis.

- - B - . - - - . - - - e & & & % @ & * Sua

PO Y T T R T R

IN THE MATTER OF APRIL 1996 COUNCIL MEETING
Hunt Palmer noted that he will not be able to attend the April 1996 meeting.

- - B - - - - - . - . - D

PO T T T TR TR B T B B D B

IN THE MATTER OF HENDRICKS CO. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP
Hunt Palmer noted that the annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the
HCEDP will be held at the Gazebo at Prestwick on March 6, 1996
IN THE MATTER OF HENDRICKS COMM. HOSPITAL PERSONNEL PROCEDURES
Gary Lenard, Director of Human Resources, and John Komenda, vice-president of
Finance, appeared on behalf of the Hendricks Community Hospital lo discuss the methods
used to determine job descriptions and salary schedules for hospital employees Mr.
Palmer gave a brief overview of what Hendricks County needs, how the County operales,
and how the County differs from private industry. Mr. Lenard and Mr. Komenda outlined
@he method the hospital uses in gathering data points to determine market price of specific
jobs to enable them to formulate salary ranges. They described the evalualion process,
benefit program, and procedure for determining salary increases. The Council was showi
two manuals that can be obtained to assist in personnel issues. These manuals can be
ordered at the following addresses:

* & & & & b >

. DOLAN TECHNOLOGIES TOTAL COMPENSATION
SERVICES, INC. (TSC)
201 W 35TH STREET, SUITE 100 P O BOX 696
KANSAS CITY, MO 64145 ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077
. | 816.941.9300 317.873 . 6173

There being no further business to be brou (
‘ ght before the Council, Larry Hesson
moved to adjourn, Gene Ploughe seconded and the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: 2}/ o a0 U “ﬂ‘ﬂumf%

M ” ‘
dk52/16/92ry Jage Russell - Sectetary H. Hunt Palmer - President

LA S L T
* kR e oa
L (D T A e e e e e e e e e e s s o o & SN

S
L
QQ'QQ.."Q.‘............'.

0
P
Q
R
5
T

| U ! i
{ | (i

- . i ; a
R ol R A s e e i TR e i i
e ———

-
T —

Pt Cay R g
R

<

B N e

o]
k
B N et

V=)

-

e =2

(VR[S

\J

)




IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY ENGINEER

county Engineet Jim Johnson requested an additional appropriation of $320,000 from E.D.I.T funds for the County's portion
fthe 10 interchange and Diamond Approaches This is a joint project with INDOT, the City of Indianapolis, and the Indianapolis
ot Authortty. L&Y Hesson moved to ap?rove the request, Kenny Givan seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. Gene
pioughe then moved to approve Mr Johnson's request for and additional appropriation of $4,200 toward the purchase oftwo new
ks for the Department of Public Works and the Engineer's Staff. Bud Daum seconded the motion which carried unanimously. Mr.
Johnson then requested that the requests for additional appropriations concerning salaries for members of his staff be tabled until the

o meeting Gene Ploughe moved to approve the request, Larry Hesson seconded the motion, which also carried unanimously

(NOTE Kenny Givan was not in the room at the time of the last two motions and votes.)

..-«na*"*'*"“'" R R e L
P . *

IN THE MATTER OF SALARY STUDY BY LEE BOWMAN

Lee Bowman returned with information he had compiled concerning the salary structure and related personnel issues. He
gave the Council a brief overview He outlined methods currently being used in private industry in general and in his organization
PSiICinergy) in particular, such as drug screening, communication with employees, and a re-structured Personnel Advisory
Committee, on which he indicated he would be interested in serving. He noted that the trend in the market is for job descriptions to
become shorter and more generic. He also indicated that it takes time to build trust and confidence with employees so they feel that
the employer is going to do what it says it will do. Hunt Palmer indicated that the re-structured committee is probably the direction the
Council will take, and include elected officials and department heads. Mr. Bowman was thanked for his presentation.

.ttn'ﬂittt!t'anotti LI L I B L I A O B O B B R B B B AR R O R R A R R A A

IN THE MATTER OF HVAC FOR COMMUNITY BUILDING

Commissioner Rick Myers and Fair Board Member Dale Kottkamp informed the Council that the HVAC system at the
Community Building is badly in need of replacement. After much discussion, Gene Ploughe made a motion to look favorably on
“backing up” the Fair Board with the necessary funds to replace the current system.. Bud Daum seconded this motion, but it was
unclear as the the meaning of the term “Back Up”. Larry Hesson made an amendment to the motion that the funding not exceed
§25,000 per year on @ meximum ten year lease. Gene Ploughe withdrew his motion, Bud Daum withdrew his second, which created
no need for Larry Hesson's amendment. Kenny Givan then moved to do whatever they have to to obtain bids and return to the
Council to determine what has to be done. Lydia Gibbs seconded this motion, which bassed with a four to two vote. Gene Ploughe
and Bud Duam were opposed. Gene Ploughe moved to give the Fair Board the option to consider leasing or buying when
considering bids, and the Council would fund, if funding was available, not to exceed $25,000 per year for 10 years. Larry Hesson

seconded this motion, which carried unanimously.

L R E EE E E E E EE I T e oa.t.tt'tt.tttttﬁtiittﬁtitt.ti

IN THE MATTER TERR

Clerk Connie Lawson informed the Council, by letter, that she is purchasing equipment for displaying election results and a
fox machine for the voter registration office. This purchase will be made from the Clerk's IV-D incentive money.

ttttiitﬁﬁiilt'

LR}
LR T AU I T

IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION FOR AUDITOR

Mary jane Russell requested an additional appropriation to pay a part-time employee to assist with the added duties assun_1ed
by her ofice from the Personnel Department. Gene Ploughe moved, and Lydia Gibbs seconded to approve the request. The motion
carried unanimously.

o ....gttﬁ'.
ttt..**“'**'*-'*......."'.....‘Qtliﬂﬁ

IN 1T

Kenny Givan moved to approve item #9, Gene Ploughe seconded. Gene Ploughe m
"% d. Bud Daum moved to approve item #6, Gene Ploughe seconded. Hunt Palmer move
UM seconded. All motions carried unanimously.

oved to table item #8, Kenny Givan

86conde d to table items #24 through #29.

EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

appropri inary emergencies:
Piate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget, therefore, to o em%frd'”;;y county the following

°¥C. 1. Be it resolved b i i di that for the expense
ad y the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, u here
tional Sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein and for the purpose

Specfi
ffied, Subject to the laws governing the same: T m

GENERAL FUND
1. .
Auditor-Part time 01-102-__ $ 7,033.00 $7,033.




*2. Engineer - L Alverson Salary 01-143-114 ‘S 4;3?22 g i;gé
*3. Engineer - C Stoutenour Salary 01-143-117 5 2]854.00 $ Table
*4. Engineer - D Williams Salary 01-143-119 S 1’217'00 $ Table
*5. Engineer - R Salsman Salary 01-143-120 § 1,21 e S Tuble
*6. Engineer - J Estel Salary 01-143-121 $ 2,566. e
*7. Engineer - E Servies Salary 01-143-122 $ 3,403.40 a
TOTAL $22,614.86 $
ADULT PROBATION USER ZEOEOS FUND .
" 16-000-319 $§ 5,000. a
8. Local Grant Match EMMANGED 9:1__15“”% .
- ' i 17-516-152 $ 3,431.0 ;
9. Enhanced 9-1-1 OvertIme/Ho,'dayg_MgL_A'_[&/E_QAEI_TAL DEVELOPMENT FUND
10. Two Trucks 20-202-423 $ 4,200.00 $4,200
CUMULATIVE BRIDGE FUND
11. Bridge #240 25-203-613  $160,000.00 $160,000
12. Bridge #220 25-203-614 $ 25,000.00 $‘25.000
13. Bridge #53 25-203-619  $100,000.00 $100,000
14. Bridge #249 25-203-620  $400,000.00 $400,000
15. Bridge #56 25-203-625 $125,000.00 $125,000
16. Bridge #179 25-203-633 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000
17. Box Culvert Shelton Addn 25-203-634 $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000
18. Box Culvert Ross Rd 25-203-635 $ 9,000.00 $ 9,000
19. Box Culvert 950 E 25-203-636 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000
20. Box Culvert Ledgewood Sub 25-203-637 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000
TOTAL $888,00.00 $888,000
E.D.LT. FUND
21. N/S Corridor/I-70 interchage 88-000-084  $320,000.00 $320,000
22. Stilesville Sewer Project 88-000-084 $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000
NORTHERN ACRES RECONSTRUCTION FUND
23. Arm of Mary A. Gibbs Drain 92-000-213  $560,000.00 $560,000
HEALTHY FAMILIES GRANT
24. Salary 06-513-111  $ 21,840.00 $ Table
25. FICA 06-513-190 $ 1,671.00 $ Table
26. PERF 06-513-191 $ 2,021.00 $ Table
27. Group Insurance 06-513-192 §$ 1,663.00 $ Table
28. Unemployment Insurance 06-513-193 § 35.00 $ Table
29. Life Insurance 06-513-194 46.00 $ Table
TOTAL $27,276.00 $

ADOPTED THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH 1996 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYE NAY
(S H. Hunt Palmer -
{S/ John A. Daum
1S/ J. K. Givan
S/ Vernon E. Ploughe

{S/ Larry R. Hesson
{S/ Lydia A. Gibbs

ATTEST:/S/ Mary Jane Russell

SECRETARY - COUNCIL

{S! H. Hunt Palmer
PRESIDENT - COUNCIL

ﬁnﬁ*ti*'tt*.liihﬁ
i.tiitﬁi***tﬁtwﬁﬁtttnia...
LA A B TR TN TR T T T T

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERS

Bud ia Gi
Daum moved and Lydia Gibbs seconded to approve the transfer request in Reassessment. Motion carried une

REALLOCATION OF FUNDS RESOLUTION

<)

-

classification as originally appropriated al| as herei
, einafter ified:
DEPARTMENT  TRANSFER FROM TRANSFE?%ﬁed'A
1. Reassessment 08-507-115 08-507-350 32(‘)?)%NT A
) .00

Reassessment Clerk Reassessment Contract

= \e\/

\
d)




terans Services Dfficer Billie Holmes’ monthly report was presented to the Council.
Veterans S€IVILES -

.-.n---tl.0...t.Qt."..t'....."...'.....lI
¢ ¥ ®S

“‘.,a

*

IN THE MATTER OF MINUTES

Gene Ploughe moved and Larry Hesson seconded to approve the February minutes. Motion carried unanimously
el - ¥

aﬂ,..-.-o.-.o.tttttngg
a *

e .i.i'.it.ti.i.'iﬁii'
*
L

IN THE MATT Y
Hunt Palmer moved and Lydia Gibbs seconded to look closely at these amounts in the 1997 budget and consider an
se. Motion carried 5-0. Gene Ploughe had left for the evening.
increa -

@+ 8 % & % & . & & & &R S 0 E S
-

s & ® B

¢ o0

.t.t.i.....t.ii.iittt
*

There being no further business to be brought before the Council, Larry Hesson moved to adjourn, Bud Daum seconded and

the meeting was adjourned

ST/ 1 e .
ATTE MaW Jane Russel H. Hunt P8|mer-Pr98Ident

dks4/2/96

LA AL B B O R I A I T N R R EE
PP B B * »

* L I IR D I I R T N I T TN TN T R R I T T
YRR I A A ® &




o\ o\ oA

\

fon

)

o

“UI:\‘<\'C\

LS
B

\). 2 \J,

\J

> ...q".‘_v_“
S r———
< P

B T e

P ————— A i S

e =

The Hendricks County Council met on Tue

with the following in attendance:

sday, April 2, 1996, at 1:00 P.M. in the Commissioners Room m“m :

R
RICHARD G. TURPIN 2
JOHNA i LARRY R. HESSON y

LSS
AENEPLOL LYDIA GIBBS il
3535 igg Sﬁgssu AUDITOR DEBBIE SIMPSON, DEPUTY AUDITOR &

Bud Daum led the Pledge of Allegiance then brought the meeting to order. Hunt Palmer was not in Mﬂ

.iﬁ.it.ﬁ.titiii.‘.‘....i...‘....'.."'nil
-anttgttdtttatitttt |

A
IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTION OF AGENDA
John Parsons on the subject of telephone rates and Kenny Givan on the subject of the size of the Mental
agenda. Lydia Gibbs moved to adopt the agenda, as amended. Kenny Givan secohded this motion, which carried
moved to postpone discussion of the minutes from the February meeting until later in the day. Gene Ploughe

carried unanimously. x
.a..tttlttﬁtttﬁtttt * * * & * * * & * * ..'....".'.......I‘jﬂ

INTH T FC
Mr. Parsons reported to the Council that AT&T is projecting a 22% increase in rates. Mr. Parsons indicated thaf
of changing from analog to digital telephone lines, so the increase to the County may not be as severe as lnm

.----aa'tn-n-tnatnnttatﬁiitati.tt.ttttttttttt.tt...._

IN THE MATTER ANIMAL CONTROL
Animal Warden Mary Anne Lewis appeared before the Council to request an additional appropriation for co o
budget, funds were transferred to cover the cost of this equipment, but the funds were not encumbered into the 1996 by
back to the General Fund. Gene Ploughe moved to approve the request, Larry Hesson seconded and the motion ¢ ed. |
that an increase be granted to her clerical employee because of the many duties of this employee that are well outside
request was originally denied, however, later in the Council meeting, the subject was reviewed, and the salary change was
from $7.64 to $8.00 per hour. Gene Ploughe moved to grant this increase in salary, with no retroactive pay. Kenny G van se
carried unanimously, with a notation from Larry Hesson that he voted in favor simply because the Council has “abandoned
L A A A T T T S T S S S, AR R R EREREEEEEERERERERE RS NS
IN THE MATT .
Linda Hibner appeared to request appropriation of funds for the Healthy Families Grant. The Grant is providing .
costs of the program, however, since the Grant is operating within the County Budget System, the funds must be ag
to approve the appropriations, Richard Turpin seconded the motion, which carried unanimously.

. »
L B B B AR IR B A A I I LI L I I AR LA B A R TR

l MATTER OF

Sheriff Roy Waddell appeared before the Council to inform them of changes in his department. He Wm ; ;
officer to the Town of Plainfield because of salary. He also stated that he is increasing his investigative division and ma }
Improve efficiency in this area. The promotions will not require additional funding for the 1996 budget. Sheriff Waddell ¢ s
approve an amendment to the Sheriff's Pension Plan that would remedy an oversight created by the last amendment. G
approve the 6th Amendment to the Sheriffs Pension Plan, Lydia Gibbs seconded this motion, which carried unanim _

ttan.tt.tttttttttt.**itnﬁﬁQ."...a..'t*'.‘....'.'-
IN THE MATTER OF CIRCUIT COURT PROBATION
Circuit Court Probation Director Steve Schmalz re

of a local match of funds for the Healthy Families Grant
passed unanimously.

iy

quested that the Council approve expenditures of $5,000 M“'
Gene Ploughe moved that the request be approved, Kenny -

return to the Council for further consideration

...'.'..
LA S IR S PP
" r e oe o .
* * % oa q : i
LA b
W NN ERERE S




was noted that the Council wil meet on Wednesday, May 8, 1996, rather than Tuesday,
the Government Center, and will be at 1:00 p.m.

it
Flection This meeting will be in

'.'.*..aatﬁatn * & * & & * * =» tiQﬁttttittttttﬁ...-..."..'...
ar -

IN THE MATTER -

Gene Ploughe made a motion to approve the request of Mary Jane Russell for an additional appropriation of $1,569 to cover printing of
pemnne|.f9|ated documents that were not budgeted in the Auditor's budget (Encumbrance of these funds were requested by the Auditor, however,
i request was overlooked at year-end.), and the Commissioners request for additional funding of $30,000 for Transfer of Tuition. Richard Turpin
saconded this motion, which carried unanimously.

'.'...*.-ﬁnﬁatﬁﬁﬁ LR R R B DN TR L R B e
et

May 7, 1996, because of the Indiana Primary

A wWNAL APPROPR 0)

N

A

N DR FE

a computer for Judge Coleman’s office. Kenny
+yan moved o approve the request with the understanding that this purchase is an appropriate use of Probation User Fees. Lydia Gibbs seconded
e moton, which carried. Larry Hesson opposed the motion due to the fact that he felt it appeared that the use of funds in this case was not to
provide probation services.
P S R A R B B B R B R B IR B R
IN THE MATTER OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing budget, so that it is necessary to appropriate more
foney than was appropriated in the annual budget, therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:

Sec. 1. Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expense of said county the following additional sums of
foney are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governiny

the same:
REQUESTED APPROVED
GENERAL FUND
1. Auditor - Printing 01-102-345 $ 1,569.00 $ 1,596.

2. Commissioners-Transfer Tuition 01-135-325  $ 30,000.00 $30,000.

“3.Engineer - L Alverson Salary  01-143-114 $ 4,163.53  Cancel
*4. Engineer - C Stoutenour Salary 01-143-117  $ 2,377.53  Cancel
*5.Engineer - D Williams Salary = 01-143-119 § 1,854.00 Cancel
'6.Engineer - R Salsman Salary  01-143-120 $ 1,217.00 Cancel
'.Engineer - J Estel Salary 01-143-121 § 2,566.40 Cancel
8. Engineer - E Servies Salary 01-143-122 $ 3,403.40 Cancel
9. Animal Control - Computer 01-144-442 $ 6,274.00 $ 6,274.
TOTAL $ 53,424.86 $37,870.
0. Local Grant Match 16-000-319 §$ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.
1. Equipment - Computer 16-317-442  $4,000.00 $ 4,000.
112 Salary 06-513-111 $21,840.00 §21,840.
|13, FICA 06-513-190 §$ 1,671.00 $ 1.671.
114, PERF 06-513-191 § 2,021.00 § 2021
1. Group Insurance 06-513-192 §$ 1,663.00 $ 1,663.
,16' U.“empbyment Insurance 06-513-193 $ 3500 $ 35,
7. Life Insurance 06-513-194 §$ 4600 $ 46
TOTAL $ 27,276.00 §$27,276.
ADOPTED THIS 2ND DAY OF APRIL 1996 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYE NAY
8(Richerd G, Tyrpin
&Vemon E, Pioyghe

llany R Hegson (s/ Larry R, Hesson . ltem #11

AWEST:MMD&BM s/ John A Daum




s

A e D P A g% D,

i
L ;
{1 /s/Richard G. Turpin_____
Al [s/Vemon E, Ploughe
3?: fs/lydia A Gibbs

Mary Jane Russell, Secretary

312896dks Qt"..tt.tt"..'t'.......'..I...‘."....'........

|
|
: . { .
' ’gi i John A. Daum, Vice-President
5 ;*'I
i

IN THE MATTER OF MENTAL HEALTH BOARD

|

!

f Kenny Givan reported to the Council the possibility of down-sizing the Mental Heaith Board, and whether the Council felt it necessary i ,
i ; representation on this board since the County contributes tax dollars toward funding of the Mental Health Program. Larry Hesson made a motion ¢
lf maintain @ Council appointment to the Mental Health Board, Lydia Gibbs seconded, and the motion carried unanimously. |

|

f

“...i'.t....i.t..'......‘..'."'I.'..'.......... .........'.
* "

| IN THE MATTER OF MINUTES
It was decided to postpone the approval of the March minutes until the May reading because Council has not uummmm,

t‘iiitﬁt.ttt.t.'tttt.itl.t...Q'...".t......0....'......'.'...

|- IN THE MATTER OF VETERANS SERVICES OPFICER REPORT |
Al .
Veterans Services Officer Billie Holmes' monthly report was presented to the Council ‘

ttntawt-tnn-t.atn-.o.t.nn'tttanooa.o..o000000000000 L A R ) |
IN THE MATTER OF ASSESSED VALUES AND TAX RATES
Mary Jane Russell and Debbie Simpson gave an update concerning assessed values and tax rates. Values were certified to the State Bog
' ‘ of Tax Commissioners at 10:00 a.m. today, and it was estimated that rates should be received from the Tax Board within three to five weels.

ti.tii.tntttntttt't.tt'.tttt.t..'.'.-.Q..Q...Q..‘O. L B I I O Y

IN THE MATTER OF TAPING COUNCIL MEETINGS

| Gene Ploughe made a motion that beginning in May, the Council would begin to tape their meetings, with the tape being maintained only u
‘ the written minutes were approved. He noted that the written Minutes should relate to a small amount of discussion and the motions, which s
| basically as they are currently being written. The motion died for lack of second

= —
*
*
-
*
»
¥
-
*
*
»
»
B
»
*
»
»
-
*
»
»
L 4
-
L
L d
*
-
L ]
e
E
-
*
-
L
v
-
.
>
-
-
-
L
.
-
.
L3
»
.
.
-
-
L d
-
.
-
-
L4
-
-
-
-
-
-

g
3
(]
@
=4
a
3
&
@
3
g
3
g
@
E
:
a
8
o
<
a
g
§
.
:
g
m
4
3
&
o
-4
@
]
:
3
i
)
g

meeting. Kenny Givan seconded the motion whi | i : all
}' ich carried, unanimousi Hesson expressing his concem for
1 guidelines. These salary incre L i -
ll X fy increases now reflect an annual salary for Eiin Cassity of $26,240; for Wilma McDaniel an increase to $7.25 per hou',
i isa Wilson and Johnathon Campbell i ' i
f pbell increased to $6.50 per hour. The request also included the addition time employee wih &
[l salary of $6.50 per hour. ™ o
i | b IS L I T T S * o o
"; I ...."..."t.t.'...............'....
There being no further business to be b
‘ rought before the Council, Ge and the
1 meeting was adjourned. » Gene Ploughe moved to adjourn, Richard Turpin seconded
\'fm , ) ) \ Y/ /]
ATTEST:// )} b S5 10 ¢ \ A, ' b A/
Mary Jérie’Russell - Secretary LI N N qe1
dks4/18/96 i ~John A. Daum - Vice President
L B A LI S 4w . ,/ 'L




| [ Council met on Wednesday, May 8, 1996, at 1:0 i :
The Hendricks County ' » @ 1:00 P.M. in the Commissioners Room on th
e first fioor of the Governmen

conter, with the following in attendance

. HUNT PALMER RICHARD G. TURPIN

" GIVAN LARRY R. HESSON

OHN A DAUM ) LYDIA GIBBS

MARY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR DEBBIE SIMPSON, DEPUTY AUDITOR

Hunt Palmer led the Pledge of Allegiance then brought the meeting to order. Gene Ploughe was not in attendance

P L B I A A A T B T R I A
PR LA IR I O I S T
LI

INTHEM

Kenny Givan moved to adopt the agenda as submitted, Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion, which carried unanimously

gt !

“,...h'itQ'it'.iﬁti0itt..'t.t.tt't.i'.'...iﬁ
*

IN THE MATTER OF H.V.A.C. BIDS FOR COMMUNITY BUILDING

Dale Kottkamp, representing the County Fair Board, informed the Council that they are ready to release specifications and begin accepting
bids for the HVAC system for the Community Building at the Fair Grounds. He stated that financing is available within the County for up to $25,000
per year for @ ten year period  After much discussion, Larry Hesson moved that the Council commit itself to funding the cost of replacing the HVAC
gystem at a cost of not to exceed $25,000 for ten years, subject to the bids as they come in. There should be no additional costs for providing natural
gas senvice to the building. Kenny Givan noted that the Highway department should be contacted to see if they could remove the underground
gasoline tank from the facility Bud Daum seconded Larry's motion, and the motion carried, unanimously.

ttt'*"""~‘

P IE E IE E E BE N AR B A B B B B R L B

IN THE MATTER CIRCUIT COURT P
Probation Director Steve Schmalz requested an additional appropriation of $5,000 in part time salary to cover additional personnel being used
to cover during maternity leave. Larry Hesson moved to approve the request from Probation User Fees, Kenny Givan seconded and the motion carrie:

B

unanimously.

EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION
Whereas, certain extraordinary emergencies have developed since the adoption of the existing budget, so that it is necessary to appropriate more

money than was appropriated in the annual budget; therefore, to meet such extraordinary emergencies:
Sec. 1. Be it resolved by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expense of said county the following additional sums of ’
money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein and for the purpose here specified, subject to the laws governin

the same:
REQUESTED APPROVED
ADULT PROBATION USER FEES FUND
1.Circut Probation - Part Time Payroll  16-319-150  $ 5,000.00 $5,000

""Qtﬁi'ﬁiﬁ'nta.'ﬁtt'ﬁ'..."‘..iQ....Q'.‘Q*....'...'.....'.

IN THE MATTER

Linda Hibner appeared to inform the Council that the second year grant has been awarded to Hendricks County for the Healthy Families
Program, with an increase in the grant amount. Linda requested approval to hire a part-time “Family Support Worker", which will be a classified
positon, at the rate of $10 per hour for approximately 28 hours per week. This position will be funded entirely from grant money, and will be dissolvec
fand when the grant ends. Kenny Givan moved to allow Linda Hibner to hire a degreed “social worker" for up to $10 per hour for a 28 hour week
\yda Gibbs seconded the motion, which carried unanimously. Mrs. Hibner also informed the Council that Hendricks County Nursing Hea-lth'
Department received an award for having 98.5% of all two year olds complete their immunizations before they reach the age of two. She indicated the

this s the best record in the Central Indiana area.

*fee R R R AR
PENA AN R N R r v e W s e SRR R atntaa*taaatt-ttta.ttt

Wﬂiﬂﬂmﬂiﬂ

” Sherft Roy Waddell appeared before the Council to request that his clerical grade 4 employees beg
d T
Wedto employees in other departments at last month's meeting. Sheriff Waddell indicated that except for
salary | N ina 0

Y Increases at any time other that budget time, but in light of recent “arbitrary" increases being given, he

&m ion failed wi
Ployees. Kenny Givan moved to honor the request, Lydia Gibbs seconded, but the motion failed with & 4-
e opposed, (

]
'n._"*

iven the same increase in salary that wat
promotions, he had never requested

was asking for the same treatment for h
2 vote. Hunt Palmer and Richard Turpin

Five votes in favor are required for salary changes.)

PP B

IN THE MAT approval of the sale of Industrial

- Amy Kosnoft from Baker & Daniels appeared on behalf of Aqua Systems to request the Council .8 t three years. Hendricks County
ke eomem Bonds for the addition of a 25,600 square foot facility and the creation of 25 more jobs within the ne o Kenny Givan moved to approv
onomic Development Partnership has approved the request, and the town of Avon have consented to the financing.

y ms, Inc. Or its Nominee” Bud
FSolton 19964 “Resolution for the Issuance of Revenue Bonds for an Economic Development Project of Aqua Syste

*

8Um seg
onded : : .
i) the motion, which carried unanimously. . o adle BN B TS

TN
Y *
*""ﬁﬁt*iﬁiQ‘Qﬁﬂﬁﬁ*"*.*.*.."‘




e R = S, S

e e e L s SE SR e S

3

©

. -

.

w
TR

e —

5 i g g

IN THE MATTEROF T

‘ and the motion carried.
Kenny Givan moved to approve transfer requests 1 through 5 Lydia Gibbe 88c0nGes .

REALLOCATION OF F R
: . nty, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Unit of Government of Hendricks Co
Be K resoived by the Courty Counc: (tJ;: ?or:d;f;esngﬁzrez from a detail account within a major classification, are hereby Mmmltjon?n

lowi ms of money previously appropriated f ; inafter specified
;O;::(v:cgc:ﬁnt within theysgle classification as originally appropriated, all as hereina g

Y/N
DEPARTMENT TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER TO AMOUNT

1. Courthouse” '01-136-377 01-13&111 $2,120. Yy
- Gas, Water, Electric Superintendent

2 Courthouse 01-136-377 01-136-112 $1,363. ¥y

i Gas, Water, Electric Janitor, McDaniel

3. Ceurthouse. ,.01-136-377 01-136-114 $ 458 ¥y
Gas, Water, Electric Janitor

4. Courthouse '01-136-377 01-136-115 $ 458. _y_
Gas, Water, Electric Janitor

5. Courthouse 01-136-377 01-136-116 $7,280. M

Gas, Water, Electric Janitor

* *
T . L R EEE I I I I I

IN THE MATTER OF THEME PARK DEVELOPMENT

Fred Baughman, Director of Hendricks County Economic Development Partnership gave the Council an update on the status of the
Park. GRP; the theme park developers, would like guaranteed financing of $14.2 million dollars based on the revenue that will be eamed from
per person entertainment tax, to be backed up with T.I.F. bonds that could be released if attendance proves enough to repay the bonds. Larry
Hesson made a conditional motion to approve the guaranteed financing: 1) Sale of land for which there is an existing purchase agreement for §7,
million, 6F other salg which would result in reducing liability by at least $7.8 million before the County would be required to pay from T.LF. district
or the entertainment tax funds; 2) the T.1.F. district would be a minimum of two years from the date of opening and be earmarked for repayment
funds and thatthe(T.l.F. bonds not exceed the County maximum exposure after other guarantees for the $14.2 million indebtedness; 3) thatall
efforts be made to encourage legislative changes regarding the “head tax" funds being credited to the general fund revenue; 4) and that the
Pérk be completed-and opened for business; 5) after approval proper information be forwarded to the County Attorney for the preparation of the
documents forexecution. Kenny Givan seconded the motion, which carried unanimously

*ﬁﬁ*tﬁiﬁ**i*i‘ﬁiﬁ*ﬁiiiﬁ*i'tQQOt.t".-Q.'..t.Q.........".'.

IN THE MATTER OF VETERAN'S SERVICE OFFICER REPORT

Bud Daum ‘acknowledged the receipt of the monthly report from Veteran's Service Officer, Billie Holmes.

iiiﬁﬂ.!‘ti.*ﬁ'i*ﬁ*i.Q’.*"h*t't'li.ﬁ....t'.t'.'...'...'....'..

IN THE MATTER OF ENVIRONMENTAL H TH

Deann@English, Director Environmental Health, asked to move an employee from Local Health Maintenance Grant records to the regul

I A A B B R B B B

the
othe

8§t

nd

Health Department'budget and pay her at the rate that was appropriated for a former employee in that position. She indicated it would be no change
in actual job description or duties, but would give the employee an increase in salary, of which Mrs. English feels the employee is very deserving Bu‘

Daum moved to'approve the request, however, the motion died for lack of a second. Mrs English then requested guhne.ffml“m”
how SHE coutd proceed to bring her salary more in line with those of the Planning Director and the County Engineer, since the three positions
made equal in salary and classification in the recent past. Mrs. English pointed out that she held a higher degree than the people in those

and had been employed by the County longer than one of them She was advised to return with her request at budget time with @ recommendat

from the County Health Board for an increase in her salary.

ﬁiﬁ*ﬁ*.*i*'iﬁ*tﬁt
***'iiiﬁ'ﬁ
i.ﬂ...'t..."

IN THE MATTER

Hunt Palmer moved to approve the March minutes, Larry H

was adjourned.

Ty . oan D
ATTEST/ /4 B ) Fya a0, /7% o/
Mary Jane'Russell - Secretary :
dke5/30/06 cretary H. Hunt Palmer - President

L wrt
* & * & o a *
.‘."""'itttﬁ ....‘.'.'.ttat.tQ'..'...'..

R T




The Hendricks County Council met on Tuesday, June 4,

1996, at 1:00 P.M. in the Commissi
M. ion
tertiin Coury Qo ers Room on the first floor of the

govemment Center
H. HUNT PALMER RICHARD G. TURPIN
JOHN A. DAUM LYDIA GIBBS
VERNON E PLOUGHE MARY JANE RUSSELL, AUDITOR
Hunt Palmer led the Pledge of Allegiance then brought the meeting to order.
h'..-." .......... ..a-u---t---Q.tnaaQ'.ttttt.ttttttititt'ttt*tt
Judge Boles asked, once again that the Council record their meetings. Judge Boles feels this could solve many problems and offered to

the recording equipment Gene Ploughe moved that the Council start recording their meetings, Kenny Givan seconded. The motion failed to

furnish
ass with Gene Ploughe, Hunt Palmer and Lydia Gibbs in favor, Richard Turpin, Kenny Givan, Bud Daum and Larry Hesson opposed
\.'.'. ........... --ltt-.n..tt.'....t'..t...t.t.t.t'*tt..tt

Sheriff Waddell appeared before the Council to request that his Grade 4 Clerical employees be given the same increase as allowed other
gmployees. Sheriff Waddell also requested of the Council that his maintenance employees be paid equally to other maintenance employees in the
Couty. He indicated that the maintenance personnel at the jail had been with the County for 18 years. Kenny Givan moved to approve the requests
Lydia Gibbs seconded the m¢ tionwhich carried with Hunt Palmer and Richard Turpin opposing.

T T B A T I D D D B B R B R B R B B B R R B B A A B IR AR

Connie Lawson appeared before the Council asking for an additional appropriation of $46,000 for the purchase of 30 reconditioned voting
machines from Microvote. Lydia Gibbs moved to look favorably upon approving this expenditure after the official request from the Commissioners has

.aiﬁa-at.t-

heen advertised

TEETEEREE I B * T N B B A R A R R B AR AR A AR B A AR O AR R O A B B A B

IN THE MATTER OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT - AQUA SYSTEMS, INC.
Fred Baughman, Director of Hendricks County Economic Development Partnership, appeared before the Council to obtain signatures on
Ordinance 1996-25 authorizing the issuance and sale of Revenue Bonds Series 1996 (Aqua Systems, Inc.). Kenny Givan moved to approve
Ordinance 1996-25 Authorizing the sale of Economic Development Revenue Bonds for the purpose of funding a loan to Aqua Systems. Gene

Ploughe seconded the motion, which carried unanimously.

Q't*i.t:t'taﬁ.t...'".."0'...'..'.'..'..'..'.....'...*.’..

IN THE TER
Gene Ploughe moved to approve Ordinance 1996-26 concerning the County Adjusted Gross Income Tax . Adoption of this Ordinance will
reduce the amount of time the Indiana Department of Revenue holds income tax collections in reserve from six months to three months. Larry Hessor

" seconded the motion, which carried

Wﬂﬁwﬁ
Patsy Wynn appeared before the Council on behalf of Neil Ott, County Surveyor, requesting the approval to spend $3,000 for High Accuracy
Reference Network. (These are surveying points, and each point reference costs $3,000). The Council approved the expenditure because the funds

e avallable in the Surveyor's 1996 budget. Patsy Wynn also asked that the Assistant Surveyor position be upgraded from a Grade 6 to a Grade 8 at
&N hourly rate of $8.58 This would be a .70 hourly increase, and the funds are available in the Surveyor's budget for 1996. Kenny Givan moved to

table the matter for the present time Larry Hesson seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

'Q.'
L I SR EEIETE BE  E AE BE

wmﬂhmmm

. Patric owerman-Walrath
Deanna English, Director of Environmental Health, appeared before the Council requesting the authority to pa\'! R iT Shfmm e
W0 was previously paid from grant money, out of a County line item with the increase that line item would allow. Patricia’s salary

| lary, since it was
$24.380, and the annual budgeted amount from the Health Department budget is $27,617. Gene Ploughe moved to ap;frove the sa ry |
4 V d Daum seconded the motion. Larry Hesson, Lydia Gibbs and Richard Turpin were

& increase in the budget, but a transfer to a new position. Bu
Opposed.

t'tt..i‘ﬁ'itﬁ...t'tt.ttﬁ “

e
* *
""*'ﬁnaaa..n--cc-at""‘""

' Children's l

inda i ) rant request from Indiana
Linde Hibner, Director of Nursing Health, appeared to inform the Council that she had received approval on her grant req

997. Linda presented @ budget to the Council for approval.

Try :
K - amount of $65,000 for a period beginning Jif¥ it ) i r available, the positions created under the
1 Givan moved to approve the budget with the understanding that when the grant money i no longe \

Ora _ : :
"twould be eliminated. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion, which carried. JEEEY e Rt




SRS

— = =

s e e e ae -

IN THE MATTER OF PERSONNEL
on the County's position descrnptions and evaluations He indicated that he hag st

Lee Bowman gave the Council an update ‘ ‘
d for a deadline of June 10, 1996 at 4:00 p.m. for &l depertments v subMI ther descriptions to My

8 departments. Larry Hesson move
The Council asked Mr. Bowman to review the Job gescription for the position in the S

Gene Ploughe seconded and the motion carned
+ ™" |
that was brought before the Council earlier today and report back at the July

1966 meeting

L I e

" R L - ® @ .

IN THE MATTER OF VETERAN'S SERVICE OFFICER REPORT

Veteran's Service Officer Billie Hoimes

T AT IR I B A B R R B N

The Council acknowledged the receipt of the monthly report from

& 2 4 & & & »

IN THE MATTER OF CENTER TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR TRANSFERS

Kenny Givan moved to approve the requested transfer from Norm Guliey, Center Township Asessor  Wr Gulley requested g t

Bud Daum seconded the motion, w
REALLOCATION OF FUNDS RESOLUTION

Be it resoived by the County Council of Hendricks County, Indiana, that for the expenses of the Unit of Governmant of Mendncks Courty, the f
maney previously appropriated for expenditures from a detail account within a major classification, are hereby re-aliocaied 1o ancther detall sccout with

classification as originally appropriated, all as hereinafter specified

SR I B N R R T B B B L

Mich carmied
from his telephone account into his film account ' &

DEPARTMENT TRANSFER FROM TRANSFER TO AMOU'}T YN
1. Center Twp 01-110-326 01-110.241 $§ 600 Y
Assessor Telephone Film
ADOPTED JUNE 4, 1996
L L L T I O

L B B I T T U T T T T T R TR T T U T T

IN THE MATTER OF CLAYTON-LIBERTY LIBRARY BOARD
Gene Ploughe moved to approve the appointment of Rose Ellen Ayres to the Clayton-Liberty Library Board with the term endin

31, 1806. Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion, which carried

LR B R A A I A I A A A I I I N A A e

IN THE MATTER OF PLAINFIELD LIBRARY BOARD
Richard Turpin moved to approve the appointment of Randy Haymaker to the Planfield Library Board to fill the remainder of Te:

L B B e

term, which will end on December 31, 1999. Gene Ploughe seconded the motion. which camed

qnn.tnt.o-t--tt'o.-.--.-oo---o---o.o-- ----- L B B B B

IN THE MATTER OF SUPERIOR PROBATION DEPARTMENT
Todd McCormack was unable to attend this Council meeting. so Gene Ploughe moved to table the matter until Mr. MoCormack
the Council. Larry Hesson seconded the motion which carried

L *
" ..t..'t"...tvo.nogc0‘.OO..U..!‘-9“.-......'."...

IN THE MATTER OF MINUTES
Larry Hesson moved to approve the May Council minutes, but wanted Clarfication of the Matter of the Theme Park regarding T.|
Palmer seconded the motion, which carried. Gene Ploughe abstained because he was not in sttendance at the May Council meeting.

L R R R R R
o-nla-oo.'--.o-o--uu‘o.‘¢.'.¢¢.0.lIC..".

IN THE MATTER OF 1897 BUDQET
Gene Ploughe moved for a 5% increase across the board for the 19987 Council Budget Bud Daum seconded the motion, which:

...'....".......

. »

""-'t-Onn..-o...-....coooo.o.. CEE I N R
-

- 1
ATTEST_L//*’(; ‘ ‘[)1( | NI % § 2,
T e - . M n «
= Mary Jane Russell - Secretary H‘%ﬁr{fé" [7"L,'\
$6/27/96 of = Fresident




The Hendricks County Council met on Tuesday, July 2, 1996, at 1:00 P.M
i ; \ ] .M. in the Commissioners Roo
m on the first floor of the

ment Center with the following in attendance:

Govern

H. HUNT PALMER EACHARD G. TURPIN

J K GIVAN RRY R. HESSON (arrived after fi i

L K\ A DAUM LYDIA GIBBS b

VERNON E PLOUGHE DEBBIE SIMPSON, DEPUTY AUDITOR

Hunt Paimer led the Pledge of Allegiance then brought the meeting to order.
"‘*""‘_."...a«ﬁ-ttQtQ.'..'...'...Q..ﬁ..'.‘.."..'...'...t'.

IN THE MATTER OF AGENDA

Gene Ploughe moved to adopt the agenda as presented, Kenny Givan seconded the motion, which carried. It was decided to postpo
approvl o the June minutes and unfinished business until later in the meeting. | .

T L U S B A R A e e
L T
L I I I
-

IN THE MATTER OF SENIOR SERVICES
Beth Ann Leach appeared before the Council to discuss the budget cuts her facility has experiences at the State and Federal level. They
have already had a 19% decrease, with an additional 10% cut anticipated for 1897. Senior Services is planning a major fund-raising exposition for the
summer of 1997, but funds are needed to carry them to that point. Kenny Givan made a motion to look favorably on an additional appropriation of
69,000 for the remainder of 1996, and an increase in the 1997 budget amount of $8,000. This is the total amount requested by Senior Services. Gent
Ploughe seconded the motion, which carried unanimously.

TR AR

TrrreeE SRR SR REREREBREIBES T . R R EEE I R R I

IN THE MATTER GRADE FOUR CLERK WAGES

Connie Lawson became the spokesperson for several offices in requesting that any Office Holder or Department Head be allowed to pay a
Grade 4 Clerk an amount not to exceed $8.00 per hour. Larry Hesson made & motion to increase all Grade 4 Clerks in the County to a sum not to
axceed $8.00 per hour. All departments should begin processing the necessary paperwork for transfers or additionals, if necessary. These increases
are to be effective for the pay period ending July 11, 1996. Lydia Gibbs seconded the motion, which carried with a 5-2 vote. Hunt Paimer and Richarc

Turpin were opposed

iniaa~t»awntc--nq.-.-a.t-tQt'.titi'titi.tt't.t'tttititt..t.

INTH
Sheriff Roy Waddell requested that the revenue from care of State Prisoners (855,650 for a two month period) be transferred, by means of an
addtional appropriation presented at this Council meeting, from the County General Fund in<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>